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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
Hainesport Municipal Building 

One Hainesport Center, Hainesport, NJ 
Tuesday, June 20, 2017 – 4:00 PM 

 
AGENDA 

 
I. Meeting called to order by Chairman 

II. Salute the Flag 

III. Statement of Compliance with Open Public Meetings Act 
A. Notice of this meeting was given by: 

1. Sending sufficient notice herewith to the Burlington County Times, Mount Holly, 
and Courier Post, Cherry Hill NJ; 

2. Filing advance written notice of this meeting with the Clerks/Administrators of all 
member municipalities; and  

3. Posting notice on the public bulletin boards of all member municipalities of the 
BURLCOJIF. 

IV. Roll Call 

A. Fund Commissioners 
B. Fund Professionals 
C. Risk Management Consultants 

V. Allow that this monthly meeting be conducted directly by the Fund Commissioners 
present with all matters to be decided upon by a combined majority vote of all Fund Commissioners 
– Motion – All in Favor 

VI. Approval of Minutes 
A.  Adoption of the May 16, 2017 Meeting Minutes………………………………..Pages 1-12    
B. Adoption of the May 16, 2017 Closed Session Minutes……….………….……..Handout 

Motion to Adopt the above meeting minutes – Motion – All in Favor 

The Closed Session Minutes shall not be released to the public until the reason(s) for their 
remaining confidential is no longer applicable and the Fund Solicitor has an opportunity to 
review them. 

VIII. Executive Director’s Report……………………………………………...…...………..Pages 13-41   
A. Lost Time Accident Frequency Reports. ...................................................................... Page 16        
B. Certificates of Insurance ................................................................................................ Page 17         
C. 2016 Safety Incentive Program Awards………………………………...…………..Page  18 
D. 2017 Optional Safety Budget ........................................................................................ Page 19                
E. 2017 Wellness Incentive………………………………………………………….…Page 20  
F. Employment Practices Liability Coverage Update  ...................................................... Page 21             
G. EPL/Cyber Risk Management Budget……… .............................................................. Page 22                 
H. EPL Helpline – Authorized Contact List. ..................................................................... Page 23           
I. Financial Fast Track Report .......................................................................................... Page 24            
J. Regulatory Filing Checklists .................................................................................. Pages 25-26                  
K. Capehart & Scatchard Updates .............................................................................. Pages 27-32              
L. Statutory Bond Status .................................................................................................... Page 33           
M. Skateboard Park Approval Status…………………………………...………......… ..Page 34 
N. Renewing Members 
O. Member Visitation 
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P. Fireworks – MEL Bulletin 2017-08…………………………………………..Pages 35-41 
Q.         Technology Risk Assessments 
R. Website 
S. New Member Activity 

 
IX. Solicitor’s Report 

  
X. Safety Director’s Report 

A.        Activity Report …………….…………………………….………....………Pages 42-47      
B.        Bulletin: Training Seasonal Employees…………………………..…………Pages 48-49 
C.   MEL Safety Institute: New Hires………………………………….………..Page 50 
   

XI. Claims Administrator’s Report 
A.        Lessons Learned from Losses –June 2017………………………….……..…...Page 51   
 

XII. Wellness Director Report 
A.        Monthly Activity Report……………………….………………………………Page 52     
B.         Corner Connection …………………………………………...…...…..…...…..Pages 53-56   
C.         Exercise: 20 Minute Workout  …………………………………..…...…...……Page 57   
D.         Shout Out: Lumberton…………………………………………………...……..Page 58 
E.         Firefighters Ad-Hoc Meeting Minutes – May 16, 2017…………………….…..Pages 59-62 
F.         Fire Department Training………………………………………………...……..Pages 63-65  

 
XIII. Managed Health Care Report 

A. Summary Report ……………………………………..…………....…......…….Page 66           
B. Average Number of Days to Report a Claim…………………….......……..….Page 67 
C. Transitional Duty Summary Report……………………………….…...………Page 68 
D. PPO Savings & Penetration Reports……………..…………….…………....…Pages 69-70 
E. Paid Provider by Specialty……………………………………………….....….Page 71 
F. Top 5 Provider by Specialty…………………………………………...……….Page 72 
G. Nurse Case Management Report……………………………………..…..…….Page 73 

 
XIV. Treasurer’s Report as of May 31, 2017 …………………………….……...…..…....…Pages 74-102  

A. Investment Report  
B. Loss Run Payment Registers 
C. Fund Status 
D. Disbursements 
E. June Bill List ……………………………………………..………..….……....Page 103  

 F. Motion to adopt the Payment Register & Bill List– Motion – Roll Call 
 
XV. Committee Reports  
             A.         Finance Committee Meeting Minutes – May 18, 2017……………....……Pages 104-125 

 1.   Resolution Accepting the Annual Audit Report for the Period Ending 
                  December 31, 2016 – Motion - Roll Call…………………………....…Pages 114-115 

2. Resolution Authorizing the Transfer of the 2013 Fund Year to the Municipal 
       Excess Liability Residual Claims Fund – Motion - Roll Call………….….Page 126 
3. Resolution Authorizing the Transfer of the 2016 Deductible line to the  

Property Funds  Line – Motion - Roll Call……………………………...….Page 127  
B. Safety Committee Meeting Report – June 20, 2017……………….…………..Verbal 

 
 
 



June 2017 
Page 3 
 
 
XVI. MEL/RCF/E-JIF Reports  

A.        MEL Report – June 1, 2017…………………………………………………Pages 128-131 
B.        RCF Report – June 1, 2017………………………………………………….Pages 132-134 
C.        EJIF Report – June 1, 2017………………………………………………………Page 135 

 
XVII. Miscellaneous Business 
 

The next meeting will be held on Tuesday, July 18, 2017 @ 4:00 PM at the 
 Hainesport Municipal Bldg, Hainesport, NJ 

 
 
XVIII. Meeting Open to Public Comment 

A.   Motion to Open Meeting to Public Comment – Motion - All in Favor 
B.   Motion to Close Meeting to Public Comment – Motion - All in Favor 

 

XIX. Closed Session – Resolution 2017- ______ Authorizing a Closed Session of the Burlington County 
              Municipal Joint Insurance Fund to discuss matters affecting the protection of safety and property of 
              the public and to discuss pending or anticipated litigation and/or contract negotiations – Motion -    
              Roll Call 

A. Professionals’ Reports 
1. Claims Administrator’s Report 

a. Review of PARs over $10,000 
2. Executive Director’s Report 
3. Safety Director’s Report 
4. Solicitor’s Report 

B. Reopen Public Portion of Meeting – Motion – All in Favor 

XX  Approval of Claims Payments – Motion – Roll Call 

XXI.   Authorization to Abandon Subrogation (if necessary) – Motion – Roll Call 

XXII.   Motion to Adjourn Meeting – Motion – All in Favor 
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To: Fund Commissioners 

 

From: Paul J. Miola, CPCU, ARM, Executive Director 
 

Date: June 20, 2017 
Re: Executive Director’s Report 

 

 
A.     Lost Time Accident Frequency Report – (pg. 16) 

The April 2017 Lost Time Accident Frequency Summary is attached for your review. 
 
B.   Certificates of Insurance (pg. 17) 

A summary of the Certificates of Insurance issued during May 2017 are attached for your review. 
 
C.    2016 Safety Incentive Program Awards (pg. 18)  

A letter from our office describing how to collect your  2016 Safety Incentive Awards money was 
emailed out on or about March 10.    A report detailing the available balances for each member is 
attached for your review.   Please note that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is 
November 30, 2017.   All encumbered funds have to be claimed by February 1, 2018. 
 

D.     2017 Optional Safety Budget (pg. 19) 
A letter from our office describing how to collect your 2017 Optional Safety Budget allowance was 
e-mailed on or about January 24, 2017   A report detailing the available balances for each member is 
attached for your review.   If you have any questions on how to collect your 2017 Optional Safety 
Budget allowance, please contact our office.    Please note that the deadline to claim or 
encumber these funds is November 30, 2017.   All encumbered funds have to be claimed 
by February 1, 2018.   

 
E.    2017 Wellness Incentive Program Allowance (pg. 20) 

A report detailing the available balance for each member for the 2017 Wellness Incentive Program is  
attached for your review.  Instructions on claiming these funds were e-mailed to all members on or 
about January 27, 2017.  If you have any questions on how to utilize your 2017 Wellness Incentive 
Program funding, please contact Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director, or our office.  Please note that 
the deadline for claiming or encumbering these funds is November 30, 2017.  All encumbered 
funds must be claimed by February 1, 2018. 

F.     Employment Practices Liability Coverage – (pg. 21) 
A compliance status report regarding the Employment Practices Liability Coverage is included   for                 
your review.  Each member should review this report carefully to insure its accuracy.  If you believe 
the report to be inaccurate regarding your town, please contact PERMA directly.      

 G.     EPL/Cyber Risk Management Budget (pg. 22) 
The  JIF  has  budgeted  $200  for  each  member  to  help  offset  employment  practice and cyber 
security related expenses.  This budget can be a valuable resource to members in addressing these 
areas of exposure. If you need additional information regarding this program, please contact our 
office. 
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H.  EPL Helpline – Authorized Contact List (pg. 23) 
With the placement of the member’s EPL/POL coverage in the commercial insurance market, the 
insurance company QBE has implemented an EPL Helpline for the member’s use.   There is no 
restriction on the number of calls or amount of time that members can contact this service. Members 
can appoint two representatives to use this service.    Appointments must be made by Resolution of 
the Governing Body.  Please note that Municipal Solicitors can not be appointed as Helpline 
Contacts.   Enclosed, please find the most recent list of authorized contacts for the EPL Helpline.   
These are the only representatives authorized to access this service.   Please contact the Executive 
Director’s Office with any questions. 

 
I.    Financial Fast Track Report (pg. 24) 

The Financial Fast Track Report as of April 30, 2017 is attached for your review.  The report is 
generated by PERMA and provides a “snapshot” of the JIF’s financial status.  The JIF’s surplus 
position as of April 30, 2017 was $10,887,721.  
                             

J.  Regulatory Filing Checklists (pgs. 25-26) 
Enclosed please find two regulatory filing checklists that we provide each month as part of our due 
diligence reporting on behalf of the JIF. These checklists provide an outline of required reporting to 
the Departments of Banking and Insurance and Community Affairs on an annual and a monthly 
basis, and the status of the items outlined. 
 

K.  Capehart & Scatchard Updates (pgs. 27-32) 
John Geaney, Esq. of the law firm of Capehart & Scatchard periodically provides updates on court 
cases dealing with workers’ compensation, ADA and FMLA issues.   Copies of his latest updates are 
included for your information. 

 
L.  Statutory Bond Status (pg. 33) 

Attached for your review is the latest listing of Statutory Bonds issued by the MEL for JIF members.   
This list should be reviewed for accuracy.   Any questions on the status of an application or a listed 
bond should be directed to Cate Kiernan at PERMA.   Cate can be reached at 201-518-7031. 

 

 
M.    Skateboard Park Approval Status (pg. 34) 

Enclosed, please find a spreadsheet depicting the current status of all approved skateboard parks or 
those currently under construction by a member municipality.   The MEL has established a process, 
outlined in MEL Coverage Bulletin 2017-09, which must be followed by all members who wish to 
construct a skateboard park and have the BURLCO JIF and MEL provide said facility with 
coverage.   Any member with a park currently under construction or in the review process should 
review the enclosed spreadsheet to be sure that it accurately depicts the status of your facility.   All 
members considering construction of a skateboard park should contact the Executive Director’s 
office prior to moving forward. 

 
N.    Renewing Members 

Renewal letters were emailed to the twelve (12) members whose membership in the JIF is up for 
renewal on January 1, 2018.  These members are:  Bass River Township, Beverly City, Bordentown 
Township, Delran Township, Hainesport Township, Mount Laurel Township, North Hanover 
Township, Palmyra Borough, Riverside Township, Shamong Township, Springfield Township, and 
Woodland Township.  Included in the mailing was a Resolution for Renewal of Membership in the 
Burlington County Municipal JIF, a Certification required under the Local Public Contracts Law, 
and an Agreement to Renew Membership in the Burlington County Municipal JIF.  Please have the 
Resolution placed on your governing body’s agenda and return both the Resolution and the 
Agreement to our office by August 18, 2017.      
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 O.   Member Visitation 

Beginning this month, a Representative from our office, contacted those members up for 
renewal this year to schedule an appointment with the Fund Commissioner, Risk Management 
Consultant, and Representatives of the Governing Body.  These appointments are an 
opportunity to discuss the member’s participation in the JIF and the many programs available 
to them.  The Executive Director’s office believes it is very important for the decision makers 
in each member municipality to understand the value of JIF membership. 

 
P.    Fireworks – MEL Bulletin 2017-8 (pgs. 35- 41) 

The July 4th holiday is quickly approaching.  As a reminder, if your municipality is planning a 
Fireworks display, coverage for this event is not automatic.  To secure coverage you must 
comply with the terms and conditions outlined in MEL Coverage Bulletin 2017-08.  In 
addition, please do not wait until the last minute before seeking coverage for this event, as the 
Fund Underwriter needs time to review all documentation submitted to determine compliance 
with MEL Coverage Bulletin 2017-08.  Please do not hesitate to contact the Executive 
Director’s office or Fund Underwriter’s office if you have any questions. 

Q.   Technology Risk Assessment 
The Technology Risk Assessments undertaken by Pivot Point Security are nearing completion.  
As of May 9, 2017, 23 of the 27 member reports have been sent (hard copy & email) to the 
members.   Once all reports have been delivered, a webinar will be scheduled so that common 
member questions can be addressed.  In addition, it is anticipated that training and policies and 
procedures to address the greatest areas of need will be developed.  In the meantime, please do 
not hesitate to contact the Executive Director’s office if you have any questions. 

 
   R.       W EBSITE (WWW.BURLCOJIF.ORG) 

                         The JIF has a website that contains useful information for our members: 
• Directories 

• Fund Commissioners 
• Claims and Safety Contacts 
• Fund Professionals 

• Coverage 
• Bulletins 
• Certificates of Insurance/ID Card Requests 
• Sample Indemnification Language 

• Safety 
• Bulletins 
• Training Links 

               And much, much more.  Why not take a moment and explore our website! 

   R.    New Member Activity 
    Nothing to Report.    
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 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND Monday, May 22, 2017 
 Certificate Of Insurance Monthly Report 
From  4/22/2017   To  5/21/2017 
 Holder  Description of  Issue 
Holder (H) / Insured Name (I) Holder / Insured Address Code Operations  Date Coverage 
BURLINGTON JIF 
H- Calvary Church 317 Conrow Road Delran, NJ 08075    25338 Evidence of Insurance as respects the use of Calvary Church for  5/9/2017  Gl EX 
I- Delran Township 900 Chester Avenue Delran, NJ     08075-9703  the Primary and General Elections on June 6, 2017 and November  
 7, 2017. 
H- Mansfield Township Ambulance Corps. 41 Fieldcrest Drive Columbus,  NJ  08022    25341 Evidence of Insurance.    5/9/2017  GL EX WC 
I- Township of Mansfield 3135 Rt. 206 South Columbus, NJ     08022  
H- Lenape Regional High School 93 Willow Grove Road Shamong,  NJ  08088    25350 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  5/10/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Township of Tabernacle 163 Carranza Road Tabernacle, NJ 08088  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects the use of the 
  parking lot at Seneca High School as the staging area for the  
 Memorial Day Parade on May 27, 2017. 

H- Lenape Regional High School 93 Willow Grove Road Shamong,  NJ  08088    25350 Evidence of Insurance as respects the use of the parking lot at  5/10/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Township of Tabernacle 163 Carranza Road Tabernacle, NJ 08088  Seneca High School as the staging area for the Memorial Day  
 Parade on May 27, 2017. 
 

H- Burlington County Board of Chosen Freeholders PO Box 6000, 49 Rancocas Rd. Mount Holly, NJ  08060 25396 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  5/18/2017 GL EX WC 
 Attn: Insurance & Risk Management Div.   insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Lumberton 34 Municipal Drive PO Box 1860 Lumberton, NJ 08048 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) for use of the county  
 roads during Memorial Day Parade Event on May 29, 2017.    
 DOES NOT INCLUDE AMUSEMENTS OR FIREWORKS. 

Total # of Holders = 5 
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2016 Safety Incentive Awards Distribution

Member Opening Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Paid in Total Remaining Encumb.
Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Paid Balance Funds

Bass River 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Beverly 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Bordentown City 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Bordentown Twp 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Chesterfield 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Delanco 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Delran 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Edgewater 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Fieldsboro Boro 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Florence 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Hainesport 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Lumberton 2,275.00 2,275.00 2,275.00 0.00

Mansfield 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Medford 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 0.00

Mount Laurel 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 0.00

North Hanover 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Palmyra 1,975.00 1,975.00 1,975.00 0.00

Pemberton Boro. 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Pemberton Twp. 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 0.00

Riverside 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Shamong 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Southampton 1,975.00 1,975.00 1,975.00 0.00

Springfield 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Tabernacle 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Westampton 1,975.00 1,975.00 1,975.00 0.00

Woodland 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Wrightstown 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Total By Line $52,825.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,800.00 $9,525.00 $7,875.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,200.00 $23,625.00

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2017.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2018
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2017 Optional Safety Budget

Member Opening January February March April May June July August September October November December Paid Date of Total Remaining

Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Encumbrance Paid Balance

Bass River 995.00       0.00 995.00

Beverly 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Bordentown City 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Bordentown Twp. 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Chesterfield 995.00       0.00 995.00

Delanco 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Delran 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Edgewater Park 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Fieldsboro 750.00       0.00 750.00

Florence 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Hainesport 995.00       0.00 995.00

Lumberton 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Mansfield 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Medford 4,645.00    0.00 4,645.00

Mount Laurel 4,645.00    0.00 4,645.00

North Hanover 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Palmyra 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Pemberton Boro 995.00       0.00 995.00

Pemberton Twp. 4,645.00    0.00 4,645.00

Riverside 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Shamong 995.00       0.00 995.00

Southampton 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Springfield 995.00       0.00 995.00

Tabernacle 995.00       0.00 995.00

Westampton 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Woodland 995.00       0.00 995.00

Wrightstown 995.00       0.00 995.00

Total By Line 51,295       $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 51,295.00

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2017.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2018
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2017 Wellness Incentive Program

Member Opening January February March April May June July August September October November December Paid Date of Total Remaining

Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Encumbrance Paid Balance

Bass River 500.00 0.00 500.00

Beverly 750.00 0.00 750.00

Bordentown City 750.00 0.00 750.00

Bordentown Twp. 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Chesterfield 500.00 0.00 500.00

Delanco 750.00         393.90 393.90 356.10

Delran 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Edgewater Park 750.00         0.00 750.00

Fieldsboro 500.00         0.00 500.00

Florence 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Hainesport 500.00         0.00 500.00

Lumberton 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Mansfield 750.00         0.00 750.00

Medford 1,500.00      760.34 760.34 739.66

Mount Laurel 1,500.00      1,046.25 1,046.25 453.75

North Hanover 750.00         0.00 750.00

Palmyra 750.00         0.00 750.00

Pemberton Boro 500.00         200.00 275.98 475.98 24.02

Pemberton Twp. 1,500.00      0.00 1,500.00

Riverside 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Shamong 500.00         0.00 500.00

Southampton 750.00         0.00 750.00

Springfield 500.00         0.00 500.00

Tabernacle 500.00         0.00 500.00

Westampton 750.00         250.00 250.00 500.00

Woodland 500.00         0.00 500.00

Wrightstown 500.00         0.00 500.00

Total By Line $21,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $393.90 $200.00 $525.98 ######## $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2,926.47 18,323.53

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2017.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2018
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2017 EPL/CYBER Risk Management Budget

Member Opening January Feb March April May June July August September October November December Paid in Remaining
Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Balance
Bass River 200.00     200.00      

Beverly 200.00     200.00      
Bordentown City 200.00     200.00      
Bordentown Twp. 200.00     200.00      

Chesterfield 200.00     200.00      
Delanco 200.00     200.00      
Delran 200.00     200.00      

Edgewater Park 200.00     200.00      
Fieldsboro 200.00     200.00      
Florence 200.00     200.00      

Hainesport 200.00     200.00      
Lumberton 200.00     200.00      
Mansfield 200.00     200.00      
Medford 200.00     200.00      

Mt. Laurel 200.00     200.00      
North Hanover 200.00     200.00      

Palmyra 200.00     200.00      
Pemberton Boro 200.00     200.00      
Pemberton Twp. 200.00     200.00      

Riverside 200.00     200.00      
Shamong 200.00     200.00      

Southampton 200.00     200.00      
Springfield 200.00     200.00      
Tabernacle 200.00     200.00      

Westampton 200.00     200.00      
Woodland 200.00     200.00      

Wrightstown 200.00     200.00      
Total By Line $5,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,400.00

Must be used by December 31, 2017
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EPL Helpline 

Authorized Contact Person(s) 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
P.O. Box 489, Marlton, New Jersey 08053 · P: 856-446-9100 · F: 856-446-9149 · www.burlcojif.org 

 
 

Date of Last Revision:  06/13/17 
C:\Users\kkristie\Documents\BURLCO\Exec Dir\EPL Contact.DOC 

TOWN AUTHORIZED CONTACT PERSON ADDITIONAL CONTACT PERSON 
Bass River Township Amanda Somes, Clerk NA 

Beverly City Donna Snyder Randy Miller, Mayor 

Bordentown City Grace I. Archer, Deputy City Clerk Margaret Peak 

Bordentown Township Colleen Eckert, Clerk N/A 

Chesterfield Township Glenn McMahon Caryn Hoyer 

Delanco Township Richard Schwab, Administrator Janice M. Lohr, Clerk 

Delran Township Jeffrey S. Hatcher, Administrator Jamey Eggers, Clerk 

Edgewater Park 
Township Linda Dougherty, Administrator Gene DiFilippo, Police Chief  

Florence Township Richard A. Brook, Administrator Tom Sahol, Asst. Twp Administrator 

Hainesport Township N/A NA 

Lumberton Township Dawn Merriman Stephanie Yurko 

Mansfield Township Linda Semus, Clerk Bonnie Grouser, Treasurer 

Medford Township Dawn Bielec Kathy Burger 

Mount Laurel Township Maureen Mitchell Meredith Tomczyk 

North Hanover 
Township Cindy Dye Mark Keubler, Police Chief  

Palmyra Borough John Gural, Administrator Barbara Sheipe, RMC 

Pemberton Borough Donna Mull, Clerk Kathy Smick, Deputy Clerk 

Pemberton Township Dennis Gonzalez Michele Brown 

Riverside Township Meghan Jack, Administrator Susan Dydek 

Shamong Township Susan Onorato, Clerk Barbara Valenzano, Deputy Clerk 

Southampton Township Kathy Hoffman Charles E. Oatman 

Springfield Township Paul Keller, Administrator Patricia Clayton, Clerk 

Tabernacle Township Douglas Cramer LaShawn Barber 

Westampton Township Maria Carrington , Administrator Joseph Otto 

Woodland Township Maryalice Brown Nancy Seeland 

Wrightstown Borough Freda Gorman James Ingling, Fire Official 
 

23



AS OF April 30, 2017

THIS         YTD PRIOR FUND

MONTH       CHANGE YEAR END BALANCE

1.  UNDERWRITING INCOME 652,252 2,595,798 97,390,677 99,986,475
2.  CLAIM EXPENSES 

Paid Claims 68,451                   579,111                                   36,644,799            37,223,911          

Case Reserves 57,897                   308,536                                   3,373,151               3,681,687            

IBNR 158,922                 295,678                                   1,881,327               2,177,005            

Recoveries ‐                          ‐                                           ‐                           ‐                        

TOTAL CLAIMS 285,270 1,183,325 41,899,277 43,082,603
3. EXPENSES

Excess Premiums 198,827 795,306 25,558,997 26,354,303

Administrative 107,888 380,466 16,253,855 16,634,321

TOTAL EXPENSES 306,715 1,175,773 41,812,852 42,988,625
4. UNDERWRITING PROFIT (1‐2‐3) 60,267 236,700 13,678,548 13,915,248

5. INVESTMENT INCOME 27,721 79,368 3,528,083 3,607,451

6. DIVIDEND INCOME 0 0 561,740 561,740

7. STATUTORY PROFIT    (4+5+6) 87,988 316,068 17,768,371 18,084,439

8. DIVIDEND 0 0 7,196,718 7,196,718

9. STATUTORY SURPLUS   (7‐8) 87,988 316,068 10,571,653 10,887,721

          SURPLUS (DEFICITS) BY FUND YEAR
Closed 6,647 24,342 4,896,980 4,921,322

MEL JIF Retro 133 187 0 187

3,234 (14,346) 1,875,885 1,861,539

4,188 (220,804) 2,099,011 1,878,207

3,522 67,180 928,045 995,225

6,433 163,179 771,732 934,911
63,831 296,329 296,329

TOTAL SURPLUS (DEFICITS) 87,988 316,068 10,571,653 10,887,721

TOTAL CASH 17,734,676

            CLAIM ANALYSIS BY FUND YEAR

TOTAL CLOSED YEAR CLAIMS (30) (212) 30,178,025 30,177,813

FUND YEAR 2013

Paid Claims 4,121 17,311 2,202,460 2,219,770

Case Reserves (31,051) (31,703) 407,812 376,109

IBNR 26,930 39,230 35,639 74,869

Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2013 CLAIMS 0 24,838 2,645,911 2,670,749

FUND YEAR 2014

Paid Claims 15,281 130,550 1,537,800 1,668,350

Case Reserves 111,464 247,299 660,572 907,871

IBNR (126,745) (144,300) 163,503 19,203

Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2014 CLAIMS (0) 233,549 2,361,875 2,595,425

FUND YEAR 2015

Paid Claims 17,516 120,820 1,742,504 1,863,324

Case Reserves (4,905) (91,547) 1,252,507 1,160,960

IBNR (12,611) (98,724) 329,953 231,229

Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2015 CLAIMS 0 (69,451) 3,324,964 3,255,514

FUND YEAR 2016

Paid Claims 13,068 190,913 984,011 1,174,924

Case Reserves (157,309) (125,380) 1,052,259 926,880

IBNR 144,241 (212,130) 1,352,232 1,140,102

Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2016 CLAIMS (0) (146,596) 3,388,502 3,241,906

FUND YEAR 2017

Paid Claims 18,494 119,729 119,729

Case Reserves 139,698 309,866 309,866

IBNR 127,107 711,602 711,602

Recoveries 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2017 CLAIMS 285,300 1,141,197 1,141,197

COMBINED TOTAL CLAIMS 285,270 1,183,325 41,899,277 43,082,603

2017

This report is based upon information which has not been audited nor certified by an actuary and as such may not truly represent the condition of the fund.

Per Executive Director, professional fees other than RMC Fees reflect paid amounts.

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL FUND
FINANCIAL FAST TRACK REPORT

2013

2014

2015

2016

6/8/2017 BURLFFT_04
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C:\Users\kkristie\Documents\BURLCO\Exec Dir\Reg Filing month.doc 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 

Monthly Regulatory Filing Checklist 

Fund Year 2017 for the Month of May 
 

ITEM FILING STATUS 
Meeting Minutes 6/21/17 
Bylaws Amendments N/A 
Risk Management Program Changes N/A 
New Member Filings N/A 
Supplemental Assessments/Contributions N/A 
Budget Amendments (transfers, etc.) N/A 
Surplus Distribution (refunds/dividends) N/A 
Changes/Amendments/Additions to Service Providers N/A 
Executive Committee Changes N/A 
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C:\Users\kkristie\Documents\BURLCO\Exec Dir\REg Filing Yrly.doc 
Date of last revision: 06/13/17 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
Annual Regulatory Filing Check List 

Year:  January 1, 2017 – December 31, 2017 
ITEM FILING STATUS 

Ethics Filings (Notification to FC’s and Prof’s) 4/18/17 
Renewal Resolutions and Indemnity & Trust Agreements 1/20/17 
Budget and Actuarial Certification/Opinion Letter 12/22/16 
Annual Assessments/Contributions 12/22/16 
Supplemental Assessments/Contributions N/A 
Risk Management Program 1/20/17 
Annual Certified Audit  
List of Fund Commissioners & Executive Committee 1/20/17 
Identity of Administrator 1/20/17 
Identity of Treasurer 1/20/17 
Excess Insurance /Group Purchase Insurance/Reinsurance Policies MEL 
Withdrawals N/A 
Exhibit A - Certification of JIF Fund Professionals 1/20/17 
Exhibit B - Certification of JIF Data Forms N/A 
Exhibit D - New Member Filings N/A 
New Service Providers 1/20/17 
Annual Reorganization Resolutions, including Cash Management Plan 1/20/17 
 

Professionals Contra
ct 

Gen Ins Fidelity E&O Surety 

Actuary – Actuarial Advantage X 7/9/17 N/A 7/16/17 N/A 

Administrative Consultant -PERMA X 12/10/17 N/A 12/10/17 N/A 

Administrator - AJG X 10/1/17 JIF 9/1/17 N/A 

Asset Manager-TD Bank X 9/30/17 5/1/16 10/1/17 N/A 

Attorney - DeWeese X 9/1/17 N/A 9/1/17 N/A 

Auditor - Bowman X 8/1/17 N/A 8/1/17 N/A 

Claims Administrator- Qual-Lynx X 7/1/17 5/1/16 10/1/17 12/30/15 

Managed Care - QualCare X 7/1/17 N/A 10/1/17 N/A 

Database Management- Exigis X 3/31/18 NA 3/31/18 NA 

Payroll Auditor - Bowman X 8/1/17 N/A 8/1/17 N/A 

Property Appraiser - AssetWorks X 9/27/17 N/A 9/27/17 N/A 

Safety Director - JA Montgomery X 12/10/17 N/A 12/10/17 N/A 

Underwriting Manager-Conner Strong X 12/10/17 N/A 12/10/17 N/A 

Treasurer - Tontarski X N/A 5/1/16 N/A JIF 

Recording Secretary – Brenda Smith X N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Website – Joyce Media X N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Wellness Director – Target Wellness X N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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Member ID Fund ID Member Name Applicant Title Effective Date

577 BURL BASS RIVER Linda Eliason-Ash Tax Collector 01/01/07
577 BURL BASS RIVER Eileen Brower Treasurer 06/13/16
75 BURL BEVERLY Shari Lynn Phillip  Tax Collector 05/01/14
75 BURL BEVERLY Yvonne Bullock Treasurer (CFO) 05/01/14
589 BURL BORDENTOWN CITY Caryn Hoyer Tax Collector 08/10/15
589 BURL BORDENTOWN CITY Margaret Peak Treasurer (CFO) 08/01/13
589 BURL BORDENTOWN CITY Jennifer M. Smith Tax Collector 2/13/2017
600 BURL BORDENTOWN TOWNSHIP Donna Muldrow Treasurer 03/05/09
600 BURL BORDENTOWN TOWNSHIP Jeffrey Elasser Tax Collector 08/01/15
531 BURL CHESTERFIELD Caryn M. Hoyer Tax Collector 06/30/08
531 BURL CHESTERFIELD Wendy Wulstein Treasurer   01/31/12
76 BURL DELANCO Robert L. Hudnell Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/07
76 BURL DELANCO Lynn A. Davis Tax Collector 11/01/16
76 BURL DELANCO Jennifer Dellavalle Tax Collector 11/01/16
77 BURL DELRAN Teresa A. Leisse Treasurer 01/01/07
77 BURL DELRAN Victoria Boras Tax Collector 06/27/11
679 BURL FIELDSBORO Lan Chen Shen Tax Collector 01/01/16
679 BURL FIELDSBORO Peter Federico Treasurer 01/01/16
80 BURL HAINESPORT Sharon A. Deviney Tax Collector 01/01/07
81 BURL LUMBERTON Robin D. Sarlo Tax Collector 01/01/16
81 BURL LUMBERTON Kimberly M. McGowan Treasurer (CFO) (Lumberton Emergency Squad, Inc.)09/01/16
82 BURL MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP Elaine Fortin Tax Collector 01/01/07
82 BURL MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP Joseph P. Monzo Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/07
83 BURL MEDFORD TOWNSHIP Patricia Capasso Tax Collector 01/01/13
83 BURL MEDFORD TOWNSHIP Albert Stanley Treasurer (CFO) 08/03/15
576 BURL MOUNT LAUREL Meredith Tomczyk Treasurer (CFO) 01/09/12
576 BURL MOUNT LAUREL Kim Muchowski Tax Collector 10/24/16
576 BURL MOUNT LAUREL Karen Cohen Library Treasurer 01/15/14
601 BURL NORTH HANOVER Mary Alice Picariello Tax Collector 06/27/09
601 BURL NORTH HANOVER Joseph Greene Treasurer 04/29/13
650 BURL PALMYRA Tanyika Johns Tax Collector 01/01/16
642 BURL PEMBERTON BOROUGH Kathleen Smick Tax Collector 05/19/14
642 BURL PEMBERTON BOROUGH Donna Mull Treasurer 01/01/11
208 BURL PEMBERTON Alison Varrelmann - name change Tax Collector 03/23/15
208 BURL PEMBERTON Robert Benick Treasurer 01/01/14
84 BURL RIVERSIDE Meghan O. Jack Treasurer 06/01/13
84 BURL RIVERSIDE Mindie Weiner Tax Collector 03/21/16
85 BURL SHAMONG Kathryn J. Taylor Tax Collector 01/01/07
85 BURL SHAMONG Christine Chambers Treasurer (CFO) 11/24/14
373 BURL SOUTHAMPTON Nancy Gower Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/07
373 BURL SOUTHAMPTON Melissa Chesla Tax Collector 09/01/14
456 BURL SPRINGFIELD Dianne Kelly Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/10
456 BURL SPRINGFIELD Melissa Chesla Tax Collector 11/01/14
86 BURL TABERNACLE Kimberly Smith Tax Collector 04/01/16
532 BURL WESTAMPTON Robert L. Hudnell Treasurer 01/01/07
532 BURL WESTAMPTON Carol A.  Brown-layou Tax Collector 01/01/07
651 BURL WOODLAND Kathleen Rosmando Treasurer 06/06/13
651 BURL WOODLAND Nancy Seeland Tax Collector 01/01/15
636 BURL WRIGHTSTOWN Ronald A. Ghrist Treasurer 01/01/10
636 BURL WRIGHTSTOWN Jeffrey C. Elsasser Tax Collector 11/01/16

MEL STATUTORY BONDS as of 6/5/17
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Member

Municipality

Bass River
Beverly
Bordentown City
Bordentown Twp
Chesterfield
Delanco Approved Approved June 19, 2001
Delran
Edgewater
Florence
Hainesport
Lumberton
Mansfield
Medford Approved Approved March 21, 2000
Mount Laurel
North Hanover
Palmyra Approved Did not qualify as a skate park for MEL underwriting purposes
Pemberton Boro.
Pemberton Twp.
Riverside
Shamong
Southampton
Springfield
Tabernacle
Westampton
Woodland
Wrightstown
F:\DATA\Risk\EXCEL\BURLCO\2017\[2017 Skateboard status.xls]ACM

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

Skateboard Park Approval Status

Stage Status Notes

Last Update: 6/12/2017
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MUNICIPAL EXCESS LIABILITY JOINT INSURANCE FUND
9 Campus Drive, Suite 216

Parsippany, NJ 07054
Telephone (201) 881-7632

BULLETIN MEL 17-08

Date: January 1, 2017

To: Fund Commissioners of Member Joint Insurance Funds

From: Underwriting Manager
Conner Strong & Buckelew 

Re: Fireworks Displays and Amusement Ride Requirements

The bulletin does not apply to the members of the NJUA JIF, members of NJPHA JIF and 
“workers compensation only” members of the First Responders Insurance Fund.

This will serve as an annual reminder for members of the Fund that there are fireworks displays
and amusement ride requirements dealing with insurance to be provided by the fireworks and 
amusement ride contractors.  An outline of these requirements is enclosed along with the Hold 
Harmless Agreement wording to be provided by the fireworks contractor and amusement ride 
contractor in favor of the member entity.

“Bouncy houses” and the like are also considered amusement rides and are formally known as 
“Type 4 Air Supported Structures”.  The ownership, operation and maintenance of Type 4 Air 
Supported Structures is excluded from coverage.  If you own such a structure, please consult with 
your risk management consultant to secure the appropriate liability coverage in the commercial 
market.

You should consider the following two nuances when contracting with vendors providing these 
devices: 1) The vendor may try to just drop-off the device for you to setup; 2) The vendor may not 
include personnel to oversee the devices.  Both of these nuances would fall within the exclusion 
and not be covered by the Fund.  Please note, oversight of the structures are considered 
“operation”.  

Water Tag and Laser Tag as activities do not fall within the above category of amusement rides; 
however, there is the potential for the tag courses to be considered a Type 4 Air Supported 
Structure.  Most courses are designed with numerous inflated shapes, which the participants do 
not go on, in or under.  Please review with counsel and the amusement vendor for clarification on 
the type of inflatable.

The liability of member entities associated with fireworks displays and amusement rides are a 
major concern to the Fund.  It is imperative you adhere to the enclosed requirements.  In order to 
ensure compliance with the Fund's insurance requirements, if necessary, please have your 
contractor or contractor's insurance company call the MEL Underwriting Manager, so we can 
discuss these requirements with them in more detail.  

As respects to the Hold Harmless Agreement wording, all blank spaces should be completed. 
Please note, paragraph three should be completed, dated and signed by an authorized 
representative of the contractor and witnessed to authenticate the signature of the authorized 
contractor representative.  Any additional Hold Harmless/Indemnification wording included in the 
contract shall not contradict/negate the Hold Harmless Agreement noted above.
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Page Two
BULLETIN MEL 17-08

Any certificate of insurance requests from member entities, such as use of a private parking lot for 
spectator parking, will not be processed until the member entity meets the MEL fireworks display 
and amusement ride insurance requirements.

Please note that there is no longer a requirement for a Surety Bond from the fireworks contractor. 

If you have any questions on this bulletin, please contact your Risk Management Consultant, JIF 
Executive Director or the Underwriting Manager.

This bulletin is for information purposes only.  It is not intended to be all-inclusive but 
merely an overview.  It does not alter, amend or change your coverage.  Please refer to 
specific policies for limits, terms, conditions and exclusions.

cc: Risk Management Consultants
Fund Professionals
Fund Executive Directors
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2017 FIREWORKS DISPLAY/AMUSEMENT RIDE REQUIREMENTS
MUNICIPAL EXCESS LIABILITY JOINT INSURANCE FUND

The following information must be filed with and approved by the MEL Underwriting Manager prior 
to the event:  

1) Copy of contract between the fireworks/amusement ride contractor and the member entity.
As respects to fireworks displays, some of the contracts we see with the various 
contractors are silent or ambiguous as to who is responsible for policing the fireworks 
display and searching for and disposing of unfired fireworks. When submitting your 
fireworks paperwork to us for approval we will be looking closely at each contract for 
this.  If the contract is silent or ambiguous as to who is responsible for policing the 
fireworks display and searching for and disposing of unfired fireworks, we will be 
requesting that you obtain an addendum to the contract or a letter from the contractor 
on their letterhead stating that they will be responsible for policing the fireworks display 
and searching for and disposing of unfired fireworks.

2) Certificate of insurance from contractor to include the following information:

- General liability limits of $1,000,000 per occurrence combined single limit for bodily 
injury and property damage with at least $2,000,000 general aggregate.  Contractual 
liability must be included.

- Automobile liability limits of $1,000,000 per occurrence combined single limit for 
bodily injury and property damage with no aggregate.

- Workers Compensation at Statutory limits 
- Employers Liability at minimum limits of $500,000.
- Umbrella liability limits of $4,000,000 are strongly recommended, sitting excess of 

the General Liability, Automobile Liability and Employers Liability coverages.
- The member entity and any associations, recreations or committees formed by the 

member entity to organize the “event” must be named as additional insureds on the 
General Liability, Automobile Liability and Umbrella Liability coverages.

- Rain date, if applicable, should also be shown on the description section of the 
certificate of insurance.

3) An executed hold harmless agreement in favor of the member entity must be signed by 
the fireworks/amusement ride contractor.  Enclosed is suggested hold harmless 
agreement wording to be used by the fireworks display contractor and amusement ride 
contractor.  The Fund will not accept a "Null and Void" clause in favor of the contractor 
as part of the hold harmless agreement. Any additional hold harmless/indemnification 
language in any agreement contradictory to the wording enclosed shall be removed.

4) As respects to mechanical amusement rides/devices, the contractor will need to provide 
proof of registration of its amusement ride equipment, as well as a copy of the 
contractor’s permit application for the rides being utilized for the member sponsored 
event. Once the equipment is delivered to the event site, the member should confirm 
that the actual permit is affixed to the equipment.  To confirm that the amusement 
vendor is registered, as required by the State, the member can visit the NJDCA website 
at http://www.state.nj.us/dca/divisions/codes/publications/pdf_rides/permitted_rides.pdf.
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5)     As stated above, mechanical amusements rides/devices are required to be licensed by 
the State of New Jersey. Mechanical amusement rides/devices are defined as any 
amusement ride required to be licensed by the State of New Jersey which includes any 
mechanical device or devices, including but not limited to water slides exceeding 15 feet 
in height, which carry or convey passengers along, around, or over a fixed or restricted 
route or course for the purpose of giving its passengers amusement, pleasure, thrills or 
excitement; and any passenger or gravity propelled ride when located in an amusement 
area or park in which there are other amusement rides. Mechanical amusement 
rides/devices are also defined to include the following pursuant to the New Jersey 
Department on Community Affairs, concerning Carnival and Amusement Ride Safety Act 
P. L. 1975 C105 as amended on July 20, 2001, and New Jersey Administrative Code, 
Title 5. Community Affairs, Chapter 14A. Carnival-Amusement Rides, N.J.A.5:14 A 
(2014), N.J.A.C. §5.14A-1.1: 

 Small truck kiddie rides as defined under N.J.A.C. §5:14A-1.2, and inflatable 
bounce houses, moonwalks, inflatable slides, and other inflatable attractions, 
which allow riders to bounce, slide, and/or to be supported by them, as defined
under N.J.A.C. §5:14A-1.2, and §5:14A-13.1, “Inflatable Rides” subchapter.

 The rental or lease of Inflatables – Inflatables are considered an amusement 
ride. DCA’s web site lists rental firms and those inflatables that already have a 
DCA permit. Be sure the inflatable you want to rent is on the list. 

http://www.state.nj.us/dca/divisions/codes/publications/pdf_rides/permitted_rides.pdf

A ride inspection must take place prior to using the inflatable.

NOTES: The attached checklist can be used as a guide in making sure that a complete 
submission is being made by the member to the MEL Underwriting Manager. 

The fireworks display/amusement ride submissions should be e-mailed to 
MELUnderwritingSvcCntr@connerstrong.com or faxed to (732) 736-5274 for review and approval 
no later than three weeks prior to the event.  If you have any questions please contact the MEL 
Underwriting Manager team. 
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FIREWORKS DISPLAY

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

Between the Borough/Township/City/County of 

and (Contractor).

WITNESSETH:

1. (Contractor) agrees to release, indemnify and hold 
harmless the Borough/Township/City/County of          
from and against any loss, damage or liability, including attorneys’ fees and expenses 
incurred by the latter entities and their respective employees, agents, volunteers or other 
representatives arising out of or in any manner relating to the manufacture, installation, 
firing or disassembly of any pyrotechnic equipment or device and/or the supervision and 
presentation thereof.

2. The applicant has furnished the Certificate of Insurance with limits of liability described 
below:

Workers Compensation/Employers Liability: 

General Liability: 

Automobile Liability: 

Umbrella Liability: 

A true copy of the Certificate of Insurance is attached indicating the member entity and 
applicable associations, recreations or committees formed by the member entity to 
organize the “event” must be named as additional insured on all liability policies.

3. The facilities will be used for the following purpose and no other:

Event: Date:          Rain Date: 

Dated: Signed: 
   Authorized Signature of the Contractor

Witness: 
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AMUSEMENT RIDES

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

Between the Borough/Township/City/County of             

and (Contractor).

WITNESSETH:

1. (Contractor) agrees to release, indemnify and hold 
harmless the Borough/Township/City/County of          
from and against any loss, damage or liability, including attorneys’ fees and expenses 
incurred by the latter entities and their respective employees, agents, volunteers or other 
representatives arising out of or in any manner relating to the installation, operation, use, 
or disassembly of any amusement ride equipment or device and/or the supervision 
thereof.

2. The applicant has furnished the Certificate of Insurance with limits of liability described 
below:

Workers Compensation/Employers Liability: 

General Liability: 

Automobile Liability: 

Umbrella Liability: 

A true copy of the Certificate of Insurance is attached indicating the member entity and 
applicable associations, recreations or committees formed by the member entity to 
organize the “event” must be named as additional insured on all liability policies.

3. The facilities will be used for the following purpose and no other:

Event: Date:          Rain Date: 

Dated: Signed: 
  Authorized Signature of the Contractor

Witness: 
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MEL UNDERWRITING MANAGER SUBMISSION CHECKLIST 

TOWN: ___________________________________

JIF: ___________________________________

VENDOR: ________________________________

DATE OF EVENT:  __________________________

RAIN DATE (IF APPLICABLE):  _______________

RMC OR MUNICIPALITY E MAIL ADDRESS:  _______________

__________ (1) Copy of Complete Contract (As respects to fireworks, the contract should indicate 
that the Fireworks Contractor is responsible for the inspection, clean up and disposal 
of any unexploded aerial shells or live components, as required under NFPA 1123, 
1995 edition, Section 4-1.12).

__________ (2) Hold Harmless Agreement 

__________ (3) Certificate of Insurance for General Liability naming member as Additional   
Insured 

__________ (4) Certificate of Insurance for Workers Compensation and Automobile

__________ (5) A letter from the Fireworks contractor indicating that they are responsible for the 
inspection, clean up and disposal of any unexploded aerial shells or live 
components, as required under NFPA 1123, 1995 edition, Section 4-1.12.  THIS 
LETTER IS ONLY NECESSARY IF THE CONTRACT, AS STATED IN (1) ABOVE, 
DOES NOT INCLUDE THIS STATEMENT.   (This applies to Fireworks Displays 
only).

_________   (6) Proof of registration of amusement ride equipment, as well as, a copy of the
contractors permit application for the rides being utilized for the member 
sponsored event. Once the equipment is delivered to the event site, the member 
should confirm that the actual permit is affixed to the equipment. (This applies to 
Amusement rides only).

The fireworks display/amusement ride submissions should be e-mailed to 
MELUnderwritingSvcCntr@connerstrong.com or faxed to (732)736-5274 for review and approval 
no later than three weeks prior to the event.  If you have any questions please contact the MEL 
Underwriting Manager team. 
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J. A. Montgomery Risk Control      
 

- 

 

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
SAFETY DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 
TO:  Fund Commissioners, Safety Coordinators and Risk Managers 
 
FROM: Robert Garish, Senior Risk Control Consultant 
 
DATE:  June 8, 2017   

Service Team:    
 

Keith Hummel 
Associate Director Public Sector 

Risk Control 
khummel@jamontgomery.com 

Office: 856-552-6862 
Fax: 856-552-6863 

 
 

Mailing Address:   
 

231 Main Street P. O. Box 2017, 
Toms River 

New Jersey 08754 
Toll Free:  877-398-3046 

John Saville 
Consultant 

jsaville@jamontgomery.com 
Office:  732-736-5009 
Cell:  609-330-4092 

 
Danielle Sanders 

Administrative Assistant 
dsanders@jamontgomery.com 

Office: 856-552-6898 
Fax: 856-552-6899 

Robert Garish 
Consultant 

rgarish@jamontgomery.com 
Office:  856-552-4650 
Cell:  609-947-9719 

 
MAY ACTIVITIES 

 
LOSS CONTROL SERVICES 
 
· Township of Florence – Conducted a Loss Control Survey on May 30 
· Township of Woodland – Conducted a Loss Control Survey on May 31 
· Borough of Wrightstown – Conducted a Loss Control Survey on May 31 

 
JIF MEETINGS ATTENDED      
 
· BURLCO Retreat – May 4 
· Fund Commissioners Meeting – May 16 
· Regional Training: Roadway, Sign & Walkway Program – May 25 
 
MEL MEDIA LIBRARY 

 
The following members used the MEL Media Library during May.  Please note the new e-mail address:  
melvideolibrary@jamontgomery.com and telephone number:  856-552-4900. To either view the full 
media catalog or rent videos, use the above website or NJMEL.org. 

 
Municipality              # of Videos 

       
               No Videos Viewed during the Month of May 
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MEL MEDIA CATALOG  
 
To view the entire updated MEL Media Catalog with 100 new DVD titles go to NJMEL.org, click on the 
Video button at the top of the page, then choose ‘Order Conventional Videos’. 
 
NEW SAFETY DIRECTOR’S BULLETINS AND NOTICES 
 
Regional training announcements and Bulletins are distributed by e-mail to Fund Commissioners, Safety 
Coordinators and Risk Consultants.   
 
Please access the BURLCO JIF (http://www.burlcojif.org/) to verify Fund Commissioners, Safety 
Coordinators and Risk Managers contact information is correct.   If you find a discrepancy, please let us 
know.   
 
The following Safety Director Bulletins and alerts were distributed by e-mail during May.   If you are not 
receiving updates or would like to add other names to the distribution list, please let us know.  If applicable, 
a copy or copies of the Safety Director’s Bulletins are attached. 
 
Ø BURLCO JIF -  Management of Special Events Webinar – May 1 
Ø BURLCO JIF - Regional Training Reminder - Roadway, Sign & Walkway Program – May 5 
Ø BURLCO JIF - SD Bulletin - Training Summer Seasonal Employees – May 15 
Ø BURLCO JIF - Regional Training Reminder - Roadway, Sign & Walkway Program – May 18 
Ø BURLCO JIF - Regional Training Reminder - Roadway, Sign & Walkway Program – May 22 
Ø BURLCO JIF - SD Message Spring Cleaning – May 23 
Ø BURLCO JIF - Did You Know? – MSI Training Schedule, June 2017 – May 23 
 
UPCOMING EVENTS 
 
· Safety Committee Meeting  – June 20 
· Executive Committee Meeting – June 20 
· Police Chief Ad Hoc Meeting – June 22 

 
MSI TRAINING PROGRAMS  
 
NOTE:  We need to keep our list of MSI Training Administrators up-to-date.  If there are any 
changes, deletions or if you need to add a new Training Administrator, please advise 
(afelip@jamontgomery.com).   
 
Below are upcoming MSI training programs scheduled for June, July and August of 2017. Enrollment is 
required for all MSI classes.  MSI classes are subject to cancellation or rescheduling at any time.  
 
Members are reminded to log on to the www.njmel.org website, then click on the MSI logo to access 
the Learning Management System where you can enroll your employees and verify classes.  
Enrolling your staff ensures you will be notified of any schedule changes.     
 
If you need assistance using the MSI Learning Management System, please call the MSI helpline at 866-
661-5120. 
 

DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 
6/1/17 Township of Tabernacle #1 Fire Safety 8:30 - 9:30 am 
6/1/17 Township of Tabernacle #1 Fire Extinguisher 9:45 - 10:45 am 
6/2/17 Township of Manchester Flagger/Work Zone 8:30 - 12:30 pm 

6/2/17 Township of Monroe #3 Fast Track to Safety 
8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 
6/6/17 Township of Barnegat #1 Driving Safety Awareness 11:15 - 12:45 pm 
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DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 

6/6/17 Township of Florence 
HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 

GHS 8:30 - 11:30 am 
6/6/17 Township of Barnegat #1 LOTO 9:00 - 11:00 am 
6/7/17 City of Wildwood Crest #1 Sanitation/Recycling Safety 10:00 - 12:00 pm 
6/7/17 Western Monmouth UA Hearing Conservation 10:45 - 11:45 am 
6/7/17 Western Monmouth UA Back Safety/Material Handling 12:00 - 1:00 pm 
6/7/17 City of Wildwood Crest #1 CDL-Drivers Safety Regulations 12:30 - 2:30 pm 
6/7/17 Deptford Township MUA Flagger/Work Zone 8:00 - 12:00 pm 
6/7/17 Western Monmouth UA Hoists, Cranes, Rigging Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
6/7/17 Borough of Lavallette #1 Flagger/Work Zone 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
6/8/17 Township of Tabernacle #1 Hoists, Cranes, Rigging Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
6/9/17 Township of Colts Neck Fall Protection Awareness 10:45 - 12:45 pm 

6/9/17 Township of Colts Neck 
Ladder Safety/Walking Working 

Surfaces 8:30 - 10:30 am 
6/14/17 Township of Moorestown Fire Extinguisher 10:15 - 11:15 am 
6/14/17 Township of Moorestown HazCom w/GHS 8:30 - 10:00 am 
6/14/17 Lower Township MUA CMVO 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
6/14/17 City of Ventnor HazCom w/GHS 9:00 - 10:30 am 

6/15/17 Township of Middletown #5 
Employee Conduct/Violence 

Prevention 1:30 - 3:00 pm 
6/15/17 Township of Moorestown Fire Extinguisher 10:15 - 11:15 am 
6/15/17 Township of Middletown #5 Fire Extinguisher 10:45 - 11:45 am 
6/15/17 Township of Middletown #5 Back Safety/Material Handling 12:00 - 1:00 pm 
6/15/17 Township of Moorestown HazCom w/GHS 8:30 - 10:00 am 
6/15/17 Township of Middletown #5 LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 
6/16/17 Township of Cherry Hill #4 Playground Safety Inspections 12:00 - 2:00 pm 
6/16/17 Borough of Union Beach #2 Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
6/16/17 Township of Cherry Hill #4 Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
6/19/17 Township of Hamilton #3 Confined Space Awareness 11:00 - 12:00 pm 
6/19/17 Township of Hamilton #3 BBP 12:30 - 1:30 pm 
6/19/17 Township of Hamilton #3 Fire Safety 8:30 - 9:30 am 
6/19/17 Township of Hamilton #3 Fire Extinguisher 9:45 - 10:45 am 
6/21/17 Township of Mantua Hearing Conservation 1:45 - 2:45 pm 

6/21/17 
Township of Ocean 

(Waretown) Confined Space Awareness 11:00 - 12:00 pm 
6/21/17 Township of Mantua BBP 12:30 - 1:30 pm 
6/21/17 City of Sea Isle City #1  CEVO-EMS-Evening 5:00 - 9:00 pm 
6/21/17 City of Millville #1 Special Events Management 8:30 - 10:30 am 

6/21/17 
Township of Ocean 

(Waretown) Fire Safety 8:30 - 9:30 am 

6/21/17 
Township of Ocean 

(Waretown) Fire Extinguisher 9:45 - 10:45 am 
6/23/17 Township of Waterford Fire Extinguisher 8:30 - 9:30 am 
6/23/17 Township of Waterford Back Safety/Material Handling 9:45 - 10:45 am 

6/27/17 Borough of Clementon #3 
CDL-Supervisors Reasonable 

Suspicion 1:00 - 3:00 pm 
6/27/17 Borough of Clementon #3 Driving Safety Awareness 10:45 - 12:15 pm 
6/27/17 Borough of Clementon #3 CDL-Drivers Safety Regulations 8:30 - 10:30 am 
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DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 

6/28/17 Ocean County College #3 Toolbox Talks 1:30 - 3:00 pm 
6/28/17 Ocean County College #3 Accident Investigation 10:45 - 12:45 pm 

6/28/17 Borough of Magnolia #1  
HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 

GHS-Evening 6:30 - 9:30 pm 
6/28/17 Ocean County College #3 Hazard ID/Job-Site Observation 8:30 - 10:30 am 

6/28/17 City of Burlington #2 
Seasonal (Summer) Employee 

Orientation 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
6/28/17 City of Ventnor HazCom w/GHS 9:00 - 10:30 am 
6/29/17 Deptford Township MUA Ladder Safety/Walking Surfaces 8:00 - 10:00 am 
6/29/17 Jackson Twp. BOFC #3 PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 

6/30/17 Borough of Tinton Falls 
HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 

GHS 7:30 - 10:30 am 

6/30/17 Township of Dennis Fast Track to Safety 
8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 

7/6/17 Township of Toms River  
Seasonal (Summer) Employee 

Orientation-Evening 6:30 - 10:30 pm 
7/6/17 City of Ventnor Flagger / Work Zone 9:00 - 1:00 pm 
7/10/17 Borough of Union Beach #2 Heavy Equipment Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 
7/11/17 Borough of Clementon #3 Toolbox Talks 1:30 - 3:00 pm 
7/11/17 Borough of Clementon #3 Accident Investigation 10:45 - 12:45 pm 
7/11/17 Borough of Clementon #3 Hazard ID/Job-Site Observation 8:30 - 10:30 am 
7/12/17 City of Millville #1 Driving Safety Awareness 1:00 - 2:30 pm 

7/12/17 Ocean County College #3 
CDL-Supervisors Reasonable 

Suspicion 1:00 - 3:00 pm 
7/12/17 Ocean County College #3 Driving Safety Awareness 10:45 - 12:15 pm 

7/12/17 City of Millville #1 
Employee Conduct/Violence 

Prevention 10:45 - 12:15 pm 
7/12/17 Ocean County College #3 CDL-Drivers Safety Regulations 8:30 - 10:30 am 
7/12/17 City of Millville #1 Office Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
7/13/17 City of Ocean City #1 BBP 1:00 - 2:00 pm 

7/13/17 Township of Toms River  
Seasonal (Summer) Employee 

Orientation-Evening 6:30 - 10:30 pm 

7/13/17 City of Ocean City #1 
Seasonal (Summer) Employee 

Orientation 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
7/14/17 Township of Washington Hearing Conservation 10:45 - 11:45 am 

7/14/17 Township of Washington 
Asbestos, Lead, Silica Regulatory 

Overview 12:00 - 1:00 pm 
7/14/17 Township of Washington PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 
7/17/17 Borough of Magnolia Sanitation/Recycling Safety 10:00 - 12:00 pm 
7/17/17 Township of Hamilton #3 Fall Protection Awareness 10:45 - 12:45 pm 

7/17/17 Township of Hamilton #3 
Ladder Safety/Walking Working 

Surfaces 8:30 - 10:30 am 

7/19/17 
Two River Water 

Reclamation Authority Jetter/Vacuum Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
7/19/17 Lower Township MUA LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 

7/21/17 Township of Mantua 
Employee Conduct/Violence 

Prevention 12:30 - 2:00 pm 
7/21/17 Township of Mantua Back Safety/Material Handling 2:15 - 3:15 pm 

7/21/17 Township of Berlin #2 DDC-6 
7:30 - 2:00 pm w/lunch 

brk 
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DATE LOCATION TOPIC TIME 

7/24/17 Township of Upper Hearing Conservation 10:45 - 11:45 am 

7/24/17 Township of Upper 
Asbestos, Lead, Silica Regulatory 

Overview 12:00 - 1:00 pm 
7/24/17 Township of Upper PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 
7/25/17 Township of Washington Fall Protection Awareness 10:45 - 12:45 pm 

7/25/17 Township of Washington 
Ladder Safety/Walking Working 

Surfaces 8:30 - 10:30 am 
7/26/17 Ocean County College #3 Back Safety/Material Handling 10:45 - 11:45 am 
7/26/17 Ocean County College #3 BBP 12:00 - 1:00 pm 
7/26/17 Ocean County College #3 Sanitation/Recycling Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
7/26/17 City of Ventnor Flagger / Work Zone 9:00 - 1:00 pm 

8/1/17 Township of Manchester Fast Track to Safety 
8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 
8/2/17 City of Burlington #2 LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 
8/4/17 Borough of Audubon HazCom w/GHS 1:00 - 2:30 pm 
8/8/17 Township of Barnegat #1 Heavy Equipment Safety 9:00 - 11:00 am 

8/9/17 City of Millville #1 
CDL-Supervisors Reasonable 

Suspicion 1:00 - 3:00 pm 
8/9/17 Ocean County College #3 Hearing Conservation 10:45 - 11:45 am 
8/9/17 City of Millville #1 Driving Safety Awareness 10:45 - 12:15 pm 

8/9/17 Ocean County College #3 
Asbestos, Lead, Silica Regulatory 

Overview 12:00 - 1:00 pm 
8/9/17 Ocean County College #3 PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 
8/9/17 City of Millville #1 CDL-Drivers Safety Regulations 8:30 - 10:30 am 

8/10/17 City of Ventnor #1 DDC-6 
9:00 - 3:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 
8/11/17 Township of Colts Neck Shop & Tool Safety 10:45 - 11:45 am 
8/11/17 Township of Colts Neck HazCom w/GHS 12:30 - 2:00 pm 
8/11/17 Township of Colts Neck LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 
8/14/17 Township of Upper Fall Protection Awareness 10:45 - 12:45 pm 

8/14/17 Township of Upper 
Ladder Safety/Walking Working 

Surfaces 8:30 - 10:30 am 
8/15/17 Borough of Red Bank Heavy Equipment Safety 8:00 - 11:00 am 
8/16/17 Lower Township MUA Heavy Equipment Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 

8/17/17 City of Ventnor #1 DDC-6 
9:00 - 3:30 pm w/lunch 

brk 

8/18/17 
Township of Little Egg 

Harbor #2 
HazMat Awareness w/HazCom 

GHS 8:30 - 11:30 am 
8/22/17 Township of Middletown #5 CMVO 8:30 - 12:30 pm 
8/23/17 Ocean County College #3 Driving Safety Awareness 1:00 - 2:30 pm 
8/23/17 Township of Washington Shop & Tool Safety 10:45 - 11:45 am 

8/23/17 Ocean County College #3 
Employee Conduct/Violence 

Prevention 10:45 - 12:15 pm 
8/23/17 Township of Washington HazCom w/GHS 12:30 - 2:00 pm 
8/23/17 Ocean County College #3 Office Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
8/23/17 Township of Washington LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 

8/24/17 Township of Pennsville #1 
Seasonal (Autumn/Winter) PW 

Operations 8:30 - 11:30 am 

8/30/17 Borough of Rumson #1 
Seasonal (Autumn/Winter) PW 

Operations 8:30 - 11:30 am 
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CEU's for Certified Publics Works Managers
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Accident Investigation 2 / M Hazardous Materials Awareness w/ HazCom & GHS 3 / T
Advanced Safety Leadership 10 / M Hazard Identification - Making Your Observations Count 1 /T,M
Asbestos, Lead & Silica Industrial Health Overview 1 /T,G Hearing Conservation 1 /T,G
Back Safety / Material Handling 1 / T Heavy Equipment Safety 1 / G - 2 / T
Bloodborne Pathogens Training 1 / G Hoists, Cranes and Rigging 2 / T 
Bloodborne Pathogens Train- the- Trainer 1 / T Housing Authority Safety Awareness 3 / T
BOE Safety Awareness 3 / T Jetter Safety 2 / T 
CDL – Supervisors Reasonable Suspicion 2 / M Landscape Safety 2 / T 
CDL - Drivers' Safety Regulations 2 / G Leaf Collection Safety Awareness 2 / T
Coaching the Maintenance Vehicle Operator 2 /T,M Lockout Tagout  2 / T
Confined Space Entry – Permit Required 3.5 / T Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 2 / T
Confined Space Awareness 1 /T,G Playground Safety 2 / T
Driving Safety Awareness 1.5 / T Sanitation and Recycling Safety 2 / T
Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E Safety Committee Best Practices 1.5 / M
Excavation Trenching & Shoring 2 /T,M Safety Coordinator's Skills Training 3 / M,G
Fall Protection Awareness 2 /T,M Shop and Tool Safety 1 / T
Fast Track to Safety 4 / T Seasonal Public Works Operations 3 / T
Fire Extinguisher 1 / T Snow Plow Safety 2 / T
Fire Safety .5/ T - .5/ G Special Events Management 2 / M
Flagger / Workzone Safety 2 /T,M Toolbox Talk Essentials 1 / M
HazCom with Globally Harmonized System 1 /T,G

CEU's for Registered Municipal Clerks
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Asbestos, Lead & Silica Industrial Health Overview 1 / P Hazard Identification - Making your Observations Count 2 / P
Bloodborne Pathogens Training 1 / P Safety Committee Best Practices 1.5/ P
Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E Safety Coordinator's Skills Training 6/P

Special Event Management 2 / P

TCH's For Water/ Wastewater
MSI Course TCH's/Cat. MSI Course TCH's/Cat.
Accident Investigation 1.5 / S Hazardous Materials Awareness w/ HazCom & GHS 3 / S
Advanced Safety Leadership 10 / S Heavy Equipment Safety 3 / S
Asbestos, Lead & Silica Industrial Health Overview 1 / S Housing Authority Safety Awareness 3 / S
Back Safety / Material Handling 1 / S Hazard Identification - Making your Observations Count 1.5 / S
Bloodborne Pathogens Training 1 / S Hearing Conservation 1 / S
Bloodborne Pathogens Train- the- Trainer 2.5 / S Hoists, Cranes and Rigging 2 / S
BOE Safety Awareness 3 / S Jetter Safety 2 / S
CDL – Supervisors Reasonable Suspicion 1.5 / S Ladder Safety/Walking Working Surfaces 2 / S
CDL - Drivers' Safety Regulations 2 / S Landscape Safety 2 / S
Confined Space Awareness 1 /S Leaf Collection Safety Awareness 2 / S
Confined Space Entry - Permit Required 3.5 / S Lockout Tagout 2 / S
Defensive Driving-6-Hour 5.5 / S Shop and Tool Safety 1 / S
Driving Safety Awareness 1.5 / S Office Safety 2 / S
Excavation Trenching & Shoring 4 / S Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 2 / S
Fall Protection Awareness 2 / S Safety Committee Best Practices 1.5 / S
Fast Track to Safety 5 / S Safety Coordinator's Skills Training 5 / S
Fire Extinguisher 1 / S Seasonal Public Works Operations 3 / S
Fire Safety 1 / S Snow Plow Safety 2 / S
Flagger / Workzone Safety 2 / S Special Event  Management 2 / S
HazCom with Globally Harmonized System 1.5/ S Toolbox Talk Essentials 1 / S

CEU's for Tax Collectors CEU's for County/Municipal Finance Officers
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E

CEU's for Certified Recycling Professionals CEU's for Qualified Purchasing Agents
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Fire Extinguisher Safety 1 Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E
Hazard Recognition- Making your Observations Count 2
Heavy Equipment 3
Sanitation and Recycling Safety 2

***Category
E- Ethics
T- Technical
G- Governmental
S- Safety
P- Professional Development
M- Management  
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May 2017 
Training Summer / Seasonal Employees 

Public entities rely on seasonal employees to perform many tasks during the summer months.  Tasks include 
mowing grass, painting, collecting trash, guarding beaches and more.  Often seasonal employees work 
alongside full-time employees.  This most likely means they face the same hazards as the full-time employee.  
Therefore, employers must provide the same level of protection to seasonal employees as full-time employees. 

One level of protection that must be offered to all employees, seasonal and full-time, is personal protective 
equipment (PPE).  Employers must evaluate the hazards faced by workers and identify the PPE needed for tasks 
they perform. If the evaluation found a hazard to the workers’ feet which requires full-time workers to wear 
protective-toed work boots, then seasonal employees doing the same job must also wear protective-toed boots. 

Training is a critical safety measure that must be provided to seasonal employees.  It is easy to overlook formal 
training for employees who will be performing routine tasks.  Everyone knows how to push a mower and use a 
paint brush.  Or do they?  How do you know that the seasonal worker is aware of the hazards of your machines, 
your supplies, and your facilities?  Training and evaluation is the only way supervisors can know that seasonal 
employees have the necessary knowledge and skills to do the job safely and efficiently.  The MEL has provided 
a number of resources to assist our members train summer seasonal employees. 

 The MSI offers two on-line courses titled New Employee Safety Orientation and New Employee Safety 
Orientation – Part 2.  Each course takes about 15 minutes to complete and includes a short test to document 
training.  These orientation classes offer a good basis for your job specific training.  To access these courses, 
click here to go to the MEL website: http://njmel.org/ 

Click on the MSI logo at the top of the page  
1. Select and click on the MSI Login box 

 

2. First-time users will select the I Am A New User box.  Follow the directions to create a User ID and 
password. 
 

3. Once in MEL Safety Institute Online University homepage, select the last box, MSI Online Training 
Courses.  The two courses are on the left, in the blue box.  Select the desired classes from the list of 
online courses in the blue box on the left of your screen. 
 

4. Remind the students to provide their Course Completion Certificates in accordance with your policy. 
 

You may also wish to add other relevant online classes such as Bloodborne Pathogens, Hazard 
Communication, Survival Driving, Crush Zone, or Avoid Back Pain. 
 

 The MEL created a 15 min. safety video, 101 Days of Summer that can be streamed from the MEL website, 
www.njmel.org.  It can be found by selecting the blue VIDEO icon at the top of the page.  The video is 
under the Public Access Videos. 
 
The MEL also provides a lending library of over 600 titles in DVD and VHS.  These can be requested 
through the Members Only Videos.  Contact the MSI Help Desk at 866-661-5120 for assistance with any 
of these resources. 
 
 

  

Safety Director Bulletin 
One in a series of safety bulletins from your Joint Insurance Fund 

This bulletin is intended for general information purposes only.  It should not be construed as legal advice or legal opinion 
regarding any specific or factual situation.  Always follow your organization’s policies and procedures as presented by  
your manager or supervisor.  For further information regarding this bulletin, contact your Safety Director at 877.398.3046. 
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 If an Instructor-led class is desired, the MSI offers a 4-hour course, Summer Seasonal Employee 
Orientation, which covers most safety regulations and considerations of common summer staff duties.  The 
course content includes PPE, chemical safety, bloodborne pathogens and many tools.  You can find a 
scheduled class in your area by calling the MSI Help Desk at 866-661-5120. 
 

 The MEL website (www.njmel.org) now contains a series of 5-minute Toolbox Talk specifically for 
summer seasonal employees.  They can found under the SAFETY tab.  Select TOOLBOX TALKS from the 
drop down box.  Scroll down the list and you find the following lesson plans. 

 
 Heat Related Illnesses: Risks Rise with Temperature for Outdoor workers 

 Blades of Glory: Mower Safety 

 Poison Ivy 

 Tips on Dealing with Chiggers 

 Safety Cans for Fuel Transport & Storage 

 What Outdoor Workers Need to Know about Sunglasses 

 Sunburn Hazards 

 Use of Low-speed Utility Vehicles (Golf Carts) 

 What you need to know about lightning 

 Lawn Care Equipment 

 The Importance of Good Hydration 

 Using the UV Index 

 Mower Blades 

 Mower Safety 
 
Additional lesson plans are also available that may be relevant for your operations. 
 
OSHA (www.osha.gov) has several resources on safety for temporary and youth workers.  There are sections 
which provide information directed at employers, young workers, and the workers’ parents.  
 
The New Jersey Department of Labor provides rules and excellent guidance for young workers at 
http://lwd.dol.state.nj.us/labor/wagehour/content/child_labor.html.  Be sure department supervisors, full-time 
staff, and the young worker are educated on the rules. 
 
Research shows that an employee’s first year is the most dangerous in terms of having an injury.  For many JIF 
members, every year brings a new group of first-year employees.  Supervisors of these workers must be acutely 
aware of this and take steps to protect them.  Three effective steps are: 
 

 Provide training and verify learning 

 Conduct frequent Job Site Observations 

 Assign a strong supervisor / mentor to work with seasonal employees 
 

The Safety Director’s Office wishes everyone a safe and enjoyable summer. 
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Visit The MEL Safety Institute.   
Questions?  Contact the MSI Help Line (866) 661-5120.  

The MEL Safety Institute can be accessed by going to www.njmel.org.  Click on our logo.  

1. Go to NJMEL.org & click on the MSI logo at the top of the page.  

2. Click on our logo. 

3. If you have taken MSI classes in the past, enter your username and password.        

If you do not know your username/password, check with your Training Ad-

ministrator or call the MSI Helpline listed below. If you are new, click "I am a 

new   user." Complete the fields and you’ll receive a confirmation email with 

your username and password. 

4. Once logged in, click on "MSI On-Line Training Courses." 

5. Choose the “New Hire Safety Orientation Part 1 & 2” courses. 

6. Click enroll. 

7. Choose "Click Here" to go to your authorized course list. 

8. Click the program name to launch the course. 

9. Click Start to begin. 

10. Upon completion of the course and questions you will navigate to the  

"Student  Center" tab to print your Certificate of Completion. Learning Transcripts 

are automatically updated in the MSI Learning Management System. 

How to Access Training Courses: 

New Employee Safety Orientation 1 
This program discusses our commitment to the health and safety of all employees and the public served by local government. 
The presentation details the core values of trust, care, knowledge and communication as well as our no tolerance policy  
towards harassment and discrimination. There are ten questions based on this material at the end of the program. 

New Employee Safety Orientation 2 
This program continues our discussion about the health and safety of public employees. In this presentation, employees are  
introduced to safety guidelines for working around chemicals, machinery and potential sources of bloodborne pathogens. 
The course also includes safety lessons on two of the most common injuries to municipal employees, strains to the back and 
slip-trip incidents. There are ten questions at the end of the program based on the material presented in the program. 

Make the following 

courses part of your 

new hire employee 

training: 
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Lessons Learned from Losses Monthly Newsletter – June 2017 

Going and Coming Rule 
Perhaps the single largest source of litigation under the 
NJ Workers’ Compensation Act stems from the “going 
and coming rule”.    This rule indicates that routine 
travel to and from work is not compensable.  
 
Also called the Premises Rule, it states;   Employment 
shall be deemed to commence when an employee 
arrives at the employer’s place of employment to 
report for work and shall terminate when the employee 
leaves the employer’s place of employment, excluding 
areas not under the control of the employer; provided, 
however, when the employee is required by the 
employer to be away from the employer’s place of 
employment, the employee shall be deemed to be in 
the course of employment when the employee is 
engaged in the direct performance of duties assigned 
or directed by the employer. 

-The key word in the statute when it comes to a “special mission” is,  away from the employer’s 
place of employment.   A simple way to think of a limitation on the special mission exception  is 
that one is covered under Workers’ Compensation  while doing authorized business. 
-Is the employee  traveling to or from an area where he or she is to perform their “prescribed job 
duties”? 
-Some deviations are acceptable, such as stopping to eat, smoke or attend to some human 
need.   
-The NJ Supreme Court has ruled that the legal analysis to be applied to an accident to an on-
premises employee is the same as that for an off-premises employee.   

-Example;  an employee is a pump station operator and his job duties take him to 
various sites around the  municipality.   On the date of injury, the employee stopped 
along his route to get his personal mail from the post office.  As the  claimant was 
returning to his municipal  vehicle, he slipped and fell and was seriously injured, 
requiring multiple surgeries.  The claim was denied as not compensable, which was 
upheld by the trial judge, the Appellate  Division and the Supreme Court.   
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
WELLNESS DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 
TO:   Municipal Fund Commissioners, Safety Coordinators, and Risk Managers 
FROM:   Debby Schiffer, JIF Wellness Director 
DATE:   June 20, 2017 at Hainesport Municipal Building  
Contact Information:     debby_schiffer@targetingwellness.com  856-322-1220 

 
JUNE ACTIVITY & PLANNED EVENTS  

May Wellness Day Recap: 
Successfully carried out our second multi-Municipal Employee Health Fair 
May 23rd: Medford, Tabernacle, Lumberton, Shamong and Southampton – Overall it was an excellent 
event.  Good variety of vendors participated.  Mammo Van was utilized.  Attendance not as high as we 
had hoped given the multiple municipalities.  But those who participated were active and positive in 
responses.  Consensus is that we would like to do this again next year with some new ideas. 
 
Scheduled Presentations: 
Bordentown City – Chair Yoga demonstration June 
Delran Twp – “Movement vs. Exercise: Combating the Sitting Disease” June 
Edgewater Park- “Movement vs. Exercise: Combating the Sitting Disease” June 
Palmyra Fire Dept -  “Movement vs. Exercise: Combating the Sitting Disease” June 
 
Challenges: 
Pemberton Township – Two separate groups participating in a 12-week Wellness Challenge:  Police 
and Administrative Staff.  Employees earn points for doing different categories of exercise weekly (i.e. 
cardio, core or resistance training, stretching, etc).  Earn 50 points = win a prize.  Earn 100 points = win 
a prize. 
Westampton – Water Challenge 
 

Yearly Incentive for Wellness Participation: 
Lumberton - Earn tickets for participating in various activities (including JIF safety training) throughout 
the year and earn for a chance to win prize at end of year.  This month’s “In the Spotlight”. 
 
Other ideas: 
· Delanco Police Department – interested in having Dr. Sigafoos in to offer several presentations 

on Stress management for the Police officers. 
· North Hanover Fire Department – Interested in starting a fitness program.  Working together on 

the details.  Scheduled to meet with Personal Trainer from local fitness center to determine a 
possible “game plan”. 

· Mansfield Fire Department – Possibly interested in offering a smoking cessation class.  I have 
reached out to the American Lung Association. 

 
June Wellness Connection Newsletter  This month is Men’s Health Month.  Contents of this 
newsletter pertains to topics directed to men.  Exercise of the Month is a 20-minute “summer 
preparedness” workout you can do at home.  It's straight forward but if you have any questions on form 
or how to modify a move, please reach out to me.   
 
Fire Fighters Ad Hoc Committee – Meeting minutes from May 16th  will be included in your agenda 
package.  The next meeting is scheduled for September 19th at the Emergency Service Training Center 
in Westampton at 7pm.    
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Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director for BURLCO & TRICO 

 

Men’s Health Month 

 

June 2017 

Wellness Corner 

Connection 

Calling All Men!!   

Do any of these excuses 
sound familiar as to why 

you put off doctor visits? 

“I don’t have a doctor.” 
Step one towards staying 
healthy if finding a doctor 
you trust before you need 
one! Check with your 
insurance or ask some-
one who they use. 
“There’s probably 
nothing wrong.”  
You may be right but 
you’re not a doctor. 
Some serious diseases 
don’t have symptoms.  
It’s better safe than sorry. 
“I don’t have time.” 
There are 8,760 hours in 
a year.  Can you afford 2 
hours that could save 
your life?  You loved 
ones are counting on you 
to invest the time. 
“I don’t want to spend 
the money.” 
It makes more sense to 
spend a little and save a 
lot then save a little and 
spend a lot. 
“Doctors don’t do any-
thing.” 
They can bring you 
knowledge (or reassur-
ance) that can lead to 
better health, if you act 
on it. 
“I don’t want to hear 
what I might be told.” 
So maybe you smoke, 
drink too much or have 
put on weight.  Denial is 
easier but not smarter.  
Be open to change, even 
small ones. 
“I’ve got probe-a-
phobia.” 
Prostate cancer testing 
isn’t needed until you’re 
50.  Early detection 
saves lives.  This is just 
one part of a wellness 
exam. 
Source: AHA 
www.heart.org 

Owner’s Manual for Men 

What do you do when you’re the engine warning light flashes on your car dash?  Cover it with duck tape and forget 

about it?  I think not!  Like most men, that car is either looked at by you if you’re mechanically inclined, or it’s at the 

shop the next available date for maintenance.  Now, what about your “engine light”?  Are you as aware of your own 

well-being as you are about the drive-ability of your vehicle?   

As noted by Men’s Health Network, more than half of premature deaths among men are preventable but you cannot 

prevent a problem if you aren’t aware of it.  This month is Men’s Health Month so I thought I’d devote this newsletter 

to highlighting a few of the main health issues that men face.  And ladies, this is important for you too since you may 

be the one that will need to encourage the men in your life to seek medical assistance.   

Let’s first identify the problem:  In 1920 women out-

lived men by an average of one year.  Today that has 

increased to more than five years.  Why?  Because 

men: 

• Die younger, and in greater numbers, of heart 

disease, stroke, cancer, diabetes, and many 

other diseases. 

• Don’t care for themselves as well as women do. 

• May be more likely to engage in unhealthy be-

havior. 

• Don’t seek medical attention when they need it. 

• Are less likely to adopt preventative health meas-

ures compared to women. 

• Are less likely to have health insurance. 

• Are more likely to work in dangerous occupa-

tions. 

 

Changes in bowel 

or bladder habits.  

Blood in urine  is a 

common indicator 

of kidney problems.  

Persistent back-

aches, changes in the color of urine or stool, obvious 

changes in warts or moles, unusual lumps (yes men 

even in your breasts!), recurrent chest pains or head-

aches, bleeding that won’t stop, nagging cough, unex-

plained weight loss, and extreme fatigue can all be 

symptoms of other serious health problems.  

Depression.  Although women may be more likely to 

attempt suicide, men are four times more likely to suc-

ceed. Because men are reluctant to ask for help and 

may try to hide their depression, spouses may recog-

nize the symptoms sooner than he does. These may 

include acting overly anxious, having trouble sleeping, 

complaining of feeling sad or “empty” or helpless, en-

gaging in unusually risky or reckless behavior, or losing 

interest in hobbies or other pleasurable activities. 

“The role of women in keeping the men in their life healthy 

is invaluable. While it may pain you to nag your husband 

about one more thing, do it anyway. If you recognize any 

unusual symptoms in your loved one do whatever it takes 

to get him the help he needs, it may save his life.” 

Theresa Morrow, Women Against Prostate Cancer 

Men are half as likely to visit a 

doctor for a check-up as women. 

There are over 7 million American 

men who haven’t seen a doctor in 

over 10 years. 

They often don’t feel comfortable 

talking about their health when 

they actually do go. 

A few flashing lights you should look for: 
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Souces: 
www.menshealthnetwork.org; www.eatright.org 

Men die younger than women from the top causes of death such as heart attacks, stroke and diabetes.  When it 

comes to nutrition and exercise, most men (or any of us for that matter) know what we should do to live a 

healthier lifestyle.  But let’s face it, many of us don’t, and sometimes it’s no fault of your own.  We don’t have 

time.  We look for convenience.  And sometimes the information we get is just down right confusing.  Men, there 

a few easy steps you can take that will help to improve the quality and length of  your life: 

Prostate Health 

If you don’t know what your prostate is or 

what it does, you’re certainly not alone. 

Most men don’t. But you really should. 

Over 30 million men suffer from prostate 

conditions that negatively affect their 

quality of life. And every year over 

230,000 men will be diagnosed with 

prostate cancer and about 30,000 will die 

of it. 

Beyond Meat    

Men are typically meat-eaters because of the perception that more 
protein equals more muscle mass. That is not the case unless exer-
cise is involved. Men tend to view red meat as more masculine than 
other proteins; often this leads them to "order the steak." It's not the 
steak that's unhealthy, it's skipping the whole grains and vegeta-
bles. In addition, excessive meat eating is linked to heart disease 
and colorectal cancer in men. 

Eat red meat less frequently, and, instead, focus on more fruits, 
vegetables and low-fat dairy products. This will not only help you 
keep weight off, but it can help keep blood pressure down. Cut 
down on saturated fat from meat, cheese and fried foods. Instead, 
opt for foods with unsaturated, heart-healthy fats such as olive oil, 
canola oil, nuts, seeds and avocadoes. 

Fiber helps keep bowel functions normal and is good for your heart. If you 
need to lose weight, fiber keeps you full longer so you do not feel hungry 
as often. Men older than 50 need 30 grams of fiber a day; good sources 
are whole grains, fruits and vegetables. For products with a label, choose 
those with at least 3 grams of dietary fiber per serving. 

Increasing potassium intake along with decreasing 
sodium (salt) may lower your risk of high blood 
pressure. Good sources of potassium include fruits, 
vegetables and low-fat or fat-free milk and yogurt. 
Choose low-sodium foods and replace salt with 
other herbs and spices to reduce your sodium 

intake.  

Make Calories Count 
Older men cannot eat the way you did in your 20s and keep 
weight off. As men age, you are typically less active and lose 
muscle and gain fat; these things combined cause metabolism to 
slow down. More work is needed to keep metabolism up. 
How many calories you need each day depends on age, gender 
and activity level. For men over the age of 50, your daily calorie 
needs are: 

• Not active: 2,000 

• Moderately active: 2,200 to 2,400 

• Active: 2,400 to 2,800. 

Balance your calorie intake by getting at least 30 minutes of 
physical activity most days of the week. Exercise helps older 
men rev up metabolism, build and strengthen muscles and in-
crease energy levels. Exercise also helps to lift your spirits. 
Visit a registered dietitian or ChooseMyPlate.gov to develop an 
eating plan that is right for you. 

• Eat a varied diet, rich in fruits, vegetables, whole grains, and low-fat foods. 

• Be especially careful to limit cholesterol intake and avoid saturated fats. 

• Minimum of 30 minutes moderate exercise five times a week, or vigorous exercise for 20 minutes three times a week. 

• Protect yourself from the sun. 

• Maintain a healthy weight. 

• Drink at least eight 8-ounce glasses of water per day. 

• Limit alcohol to two drinks per day. 

• Don’t smoke, and minimize your exposure to second-hand smoke. 

• See your doctor regularly. 

• Know your family history and discuss it with your doctor. 

• If you are over 40, get a baseline PSA (prostate specific antigen) test and monitor this periodically with your doctor. 

• Wear a seatbelt whenever you’re in the car, and a helmet when on a motorcycle or bicycle. 

• Manage your stress and get help if you need it. 
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Checkups and Screenings When? 

Ages 

  20-39    40-49   50+ 

MEN:MEN:MEN:MEN:    

Get It Checked.Get It Checked.Get It Checked.Get It Checked.    

Checkup and Screening  

Guidelines for Men 
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Visit www.myrecipes.com for more recipe ideas. 

Recipe 

Corner 

You might be worried about grilling because you've heard that eating charred meat could increase the risk of getting certain 
cancers. When meat, poultry, pork, or fish is cooked over flames or very high temperatures, muscle proteins react with the 

heat to form compounds called heterocyclic amines (HCAs). HCAs have been shown to cause DNA changes in cells that can 
lead to certain cancers. 
As fat from the meat drips down onto the coals of the grill, it ignites and produces smoke, which also contains cancer-causing 

chemicals called polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). When the smoke rises, it can deposit these chemicals on the meat. Exposure to this 

Tips for Healthy Summer Grilling  (Taken from WebMD) 

Studies have linked the consumption of grilled meat to an increased risk for colon, prostate, pancreatic, stomach, and breast cancers, especially if the 
meat is cooked to well done. One study found that eating charred meat on a regular basis increases the risk for pancreatic cancer by up to 60%. 

Hot dogs and sausages pose their own cancer concern, in the form of chemical preservatives called nitrates and nitrites. These processed meats 
have been associated with a higher risk for prostate, pancreatic, and other cancers. 

Experts say you don't need to shut down the grill permanently. Grilling is still a safe way to cook, provided that you do it in moderation and follow a 

few grill safety tips: 

• Keep it lean. Start with lean meat and cut off all the skin and visible fat before you grill. Not only will this make the meat healthier, but it also will 
limit flare-ups that can char the meat. 

• Microwave first. Putting meat in the microwave for 2 minutes before grilling could reduce HCAs by 90%. Pat the meat dry after microwaving so 
there's less juice to drip into the grill. 

• Cook the meat for longer at a lower temperature (under 325 degrees) by turning the gas down or letting the charcoal burn down to the embers. 

• To lower the amount of heat and char on the meat, raise the grilling surface and move the charcoal briquettes to the sides of the grill. 
• Flip the meat about once every minute. Rapid turning will help prevent HCAs from forming. 
• Before you eat grilled meat, cut off any charred parts. 

• Add some veggies to the grill. Vegetables don't form HCAs, plus they're lower in fat and calories, so use more of them and less meat. 
• Clean your grill thoroughly after each use to get rid of any charred food that is stuck to the surface. 

Grilling with Aluminum Foil 

According to the Journal of Medical Case Reports, “aluminum has been long known to be neurotoxic, with mounting 

evidence that chronic exposure is a factor in many neurological diseases including dementia, autism, and Parkin-

son’s” (Mercola, 2014).  New studies out of Keele University in the UK showed high levels of aluminum in the brain of 

an individual exposed to aluminum at work, who later developed Alzheimer’s disease.   

But is grilling with foil dangerous? 

According to The Green Examining Room, the answer is a slight yes.  Cooking with aluminum foil has been shown to 

create numerous tiny cracks and flakes in the surface of the aluminum foil as demonstrated with electron micros-

copy.  Chemical leaching of aluminum foil occurs with greater ease when food contains acidic properties such as 

lemon juice or spices.  So to play it safe, eliminate the foil and get a stainless steel griddle to put directly on the grill.  

It might take away some of the joy of grilling by minimizing the sizzle as you flip that burger and get a wafting puff of 

smoke in your face.  But I have no doubt it will taste just as good!  (also add spices and sauces afterwards to avoid 

flame flare ups). Enjoy your summer! 

Dressing: 

1 tablespoon brown sugar 

3 tablespoons white balsamic vinegar 

2 tablespoons extravirgin olive oil 

2 tablespoons fresh lime juice 

2 teaspoons vanilla extract 

1/4 teaspoon freshly ground black pepper 

1/8 teaspoon salt 

1/8 teaspoon hot sauce 

Fruit: 

1 pound firm black plums, halved and pitted 

1 pound firm peaches, halved and pitted 

1/2 pound firm nectarines, halved and pitted 

Cooking spray 

Prepare grill. 

To prepare dressing, combine first 8 ingredients in a small bowl, stirring well with a 

whisk. 

To prepare fruit, place fruit on grill rack coated with cooking spray; grill 3 minutes on 
each side. Remove from grill. Drizzle fruit with dressing. Garnish with mint sprigs, if 

desired. 

Grilled Stone Fruit Antipasto Plate 

Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director for BURLCO & TRICO JIF  

           Home Office:  856-322-1220               Cell:  856-520-9908 
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20 Minute “Summer Ready” Workout20 Minute “Summer Ready” Workout20 Minute “Summer Ready” Workout   

This is a simple yet effective way to get a lot done in a 
short amount of time.  It is always recommended that you 
consult with your doctor before starting any type of exer-
cise program, especially if you are new to exercising, 
have any medical conditions or recently recovered from 
an injury. Just starting out? Perhaps try doing one round 
and build up to the three.  Even a little is a great start! 

Debby Schiffer, Targeting Wellness in the WorkplaceDebby Schiffer, Targeting Wellness in the WorkplaceDebby Schiffer, Targeting Wellness in the Workplace   

Wellness Director BURLCO & TRICO JIFWellness Director BURLCO & TRICO JIFWellness Director BURLCO & TRICO JIF   

Debby_schiffer@targetingwellness.comDebby_schiffer@targetingwellness.comDebby_schiffer@targetingwellness.com   57



Lumberton Township 

In order for wellness initiatives to have a positive influence on the work 
culture, they have to be consistent.  Lumberton Township is in the spot-
light this month because of their efforts in promoting wellness throughout 
the year!  There is no denying, many of us need an incentive to motivate 
our participation.  For every wellness activity an employee partakes in, 
tickets will be earned, increases the chances for winning a grand prize at 
the end of the year.  Since safety and wellness go hand-in-hand, even 
completing Safety training counts!   
  

Here is a list of the initiatives Lumberton Township has offered their em-
ployees: 

• Scheduled Lunch & Learns providing education on various top-
ics of interest (i.e. Healthy Gut, Combating a Sedentary Life-
style, and Stress Management). 

• Participating in a new indoor cycling class offered by a local fit-
ness center. 

• Proof of belonging to any gym 
• Taking a JIF training class (online or in-person) 
• Attending the Employee Health Fair in May 
• Participating in a planned fall Walking Challenge Contest 

 

Do you have a story you’d like me to share?  Please email me at 
debby_schiffer@targetingwellness.com. 
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FIREFIGHTERS AD HOC COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

May 16, 2017 at 7:00pm 
Emergency Service Training Center 

Westampton, New Jersey 
 

A Firefighters Ad Hoc Committee meeting of the Burlington County Municipal Joint 
Insurance Fund (‘BURLCO’) was held at the Emergency Service Training Center, 
Westampton, NJ on Tuesday, May 16, 2016.   
 
Those in attendance were: 
Jim Ingling, Fire Chief Borough of Wrightstown  
Rob Dovi, Lieutenant Medford Fire Department 
George Meredith, Fire Captain Burlington County and Beverly City 
Keith Harrison, Jr., Deputy Fire Chief Vincentown  
Jim Heffernow, Vincentown Fire Department 
Chuck Otting, Deputy Fire Chief Borough of Wrightstown 
Debby Schiffer, JIF Wellness Director and Facilitator 
 
Absent: Tracy Kilmer, Safety Coordinator Palmyra Borough 
 
These minutes do not necessarily represent the order in which items were discussed nor 
will it indicate exactly who delivered the information.  It will be a summary of items 
addressed and any action plans for our future meetings. 
 
Mission of Committee: 
To gather input from the Fire Departments of Burlington County on specific issues and 
concerns they face as it pertains to the health and well-being of their firefighters.   
Goal is to bring resources and support on dealing with these issues realizing that 
changes need implementation slowly and in a non-invasive manner.  Areas needing the 
Committees attention include but are not limited to:  mental impact this line of work has 
on the well-being of our firefighters, challenges being faced pertaining to nutrition and 
physical activity, lack of annual physical exam enforcement.   
 

Main Topics Discussed 
 

North Hanover and Medford – Looking to start a fitness program for their firefighters 
onsite.  Similar to the H.E.R.O.’s Program that we ran at the end of last year with Virtua 
HealthFitness Center in Moorestown.  Two outside facilities that may provide this 
bootcamp like workout include Lights Out Academy (NH) and BreakThru (Medford).  
Details and any updates will be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Councilor Challenge as part of the Junior Challenge – Firefighter’s challenge obstacle 
course.  Finding out even those who are in shape are having difficulty. 
 
Annual physicals remain a vital concern for the entire Firefighter Association.  Request 
is to have a representative who may be able to convince the powers that be at each 
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municipality, to enforce that each member of the fire department (career and volunteer) 
pass a physical examination to participate in active duty. 
Some issues to consider: 
· The JIF needs to put pressure on the municipalities 
· Will there be push back from the municipalities because requiring physicals every 

year may reduce the “bodies” available to serve? 
· Volunteers have to have a physical before they start.  Why not keep it going after 

that?  (Virtua @ work) 
· Annual mobile unit for fit test 
· Buying power if JIF approaches these organizations requesting a group discount on 

annual physicals due to the large number of “patients” we would be able to send to 
them yearly. 

· Need to finalize on a physican form.  Best basic form is the State Relief Association 
Form (tan paper). 

· Every firefighter should have a base EKG regardless of age 
· Evesham does physical every year (Virtua @ Work) 
· Captain Buscio program always available but not always convenient.  Plus time 

consuming. 
· Could JIF include this as part of incentive through Safety Incentive Program 
· Issue with denial 
· What is the firefighters priority? 
 
Where do we go from here? 
Move forward with introducing change. 
Start to offer these fitness programs and perhaps weight loss challenges offering support 
through nutrition and stress management. 
Through participation, through awareness and education, changes to lifestyle habits may 
start.  As firefighters begin to see improvements and actually start to feel better, 
motivation to make their own health a priority will result. 
Start to spread the word through the training classes. – 16 Life Initiatives 
 
Removal of Possible Carcinogens from Firefighters “Bunker Gear” 
No longer is it considered a “badge of honor” to linger in a soot, grit and grime covered 
turnout gear due to the harmful affects not only on the firefighter but anyone coming in 
contact with them.   
It is vital that procedures be put in place to assure properly cleaning of this gear is done 
and also enforcing that each firefighter clean off areas especially around the neck.  
North Hanover showed a PowerPoint of firefighter particle infiltration procedure. 
 
“Safety Kit” and Procedures to follow to remove from gear and body. 
· Multiple hoods need to be available 
· Neck, face and hands scrubbed down  
· Hose gear down at the scene 
· Baby wipes may be part of this fix to wipe around neck and face 
· http://www.firewipes.com/particle-infiltration-study.html 
· JIF can promote as a recommended requirement.  Perhaps provide a “Safety 

Kit Bucket” with JIF logo to all who participate in the Ad Hoc committee.  
Inexpensive prevention! 

· Few are currently doing this.   
· Would like to get Risk Management and J.A. Montgomery involved 
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· Document that it’s being done and sign off after each fire 
· Part of the Safety Inspection Program 
· Clean the gear after every call.  Only takes 24 hours to dry. 
· Might be a way for us to approach wellness through a safety issue. 
· Could actually track to show stats on decreasing of cancer claims 
· BJ coupon for wipes – they will double the coupon so very cost effective 
· Components needed in this kit will be shared once North Hanover assembles and 

cost (SOP Standard Operating Procedure) 
o Wipes 
o Bag for waste 
o 5 gallon bucket with a lid 
o Scrub brush 
o Bottle of soap 
o Garden hose with connection to the truck (optional) 

This is important for everyone who comes in contact with the firefighters. 
 
“25 to Survive”  
Possible sponsor a new class through the JIF. Both Lt Dovi of Medford and Chief Ingling 
of Wrightstown recently took this through the State. Here is a summary of what it entails:  

On average 70-80% of our line of duty deaths and the greatest numbers of civilian casualties 
occur within residential buildings. These stats re-enforce the need for all firefighters, from 
the probationary firefighter to the Chief officer, to have a thorough knowledge of fires in 
residential buildings and develop sound strategies and tactics to fight them successfully. 

The presentation is based around the soon to be released Fire Engineering Pen-well 
Publishing tactical handbook entitled “25 to Survive: The Residential Building Fire.”  Capt. 
Shaw and Lt. Mitchell have taken the tips and techniques refined from personal experiences 
and in their teaching with Traditions to the next step with effect to the residential building 
fire.  This lecture program is a dynamic assessment of modern fire behavior in today’s 
residential buildings and our best practices for operational success. 

 
I have put in a request to Traditions Training where Capt. Daniel Shaw is affiliated.  
Maybe other agencies will help sponsor this, which can be held at the Emergency 
Training Center in Westampton. 
8-hour class (breaks and lunch) 
Very dynamic and informed speakers 
Can be for all level firefighters.  Can get CEU’s and possibly EMS CEU’s 
May be part of the Fire Chiefs Association Conference in November 
 
Action:  
Invite someone from Qual-Lynxs to our next meeting who can explain the Workers 
Comp end:  types of injuries and hear the concerns of the committee.  Perhaps Qual-
Lynxs could have more of an impact on communicating the WCC cost and injuries as 
they relate to Firefighters and the potential money saved with the implementation of 
some mandatory procedures.  
Other comments: 
This needs to be a Cultural change.  
What incentive could we offer towns for attending?  
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Next Meeting: September 19th at 7pm Emergency Training Center Westampton, 
NJ.  We hope you will show your support of protecting the health and well-being 
of your fire department by sending someone from your fire department to 
participate in this Committee meeting.  Your Team, their loved ones and the 
Community will thank you for it. 
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Training Outline – 25 to Survive:  Reducing Residential Injury and LODD 
 

Summary: More	
  firefighters	
  are	
  seriously	
  injured	
  and	
  killed	
  while	
  operating	
  at	
  
residential	
  building	
  fires	
  than	
  any	
  other	
  building	
  type.	
  	
  This	
  dynamic	
  and	
  interactive	
  
program	
  will	
  address	
  25	
  critical	
  firefighting	
  issues	
  common	
  to	
  the	
  residential	
  building	
  
fire.	
  	
  The	
  program	
  will	
  discuss	
  areas	
  of	
  firefighters	
  preparation,	
  response	
  and	
  
operations,	
  all	
  of	
  which	
  are	
  vital	
  to	
  successfully	
  mitigating	
  these	
  deadly	
  fires.	
  	
  Students	
  
will	
  learn	
  "street-­smart"	
  tips,	
  tactics	
  and	
  practical	
  company	
  drills	
  to	
  remedy	
  the	
  
commonly	
  encountered	
  errors	
  and	
  allow	
  the	
  students	
  to	
  garner	
  company	
  level	
  drills,	
  to	
  
bring	
  back	
  more	
  than	
  just	
  what	
  they	
  heard.	
  	
  
	
  	
  
Abstract 
 
Our national statistics show that on average 70-80% of our line of duty deaths and the 
greatest numbers of civilian casualties occur within residential buildings. This grim 
statistic re-enforces the need for all firefighters, from the probationary firefighter to the 
Chief officer, to have a thorough knowledge of fires in residential buildings.  
Additionally, all personnel need to know sound strategies and tactics and how to employ 
them to fight these fires successfully.  
 
The presentation is broken into 4 main parts:   
 
Part 1 is initiating and maintaining a sense of combat readiness: This “Combat Ready” 
firefighting portion directly focuses the responsibility for every firefighter on the 
fireground:  to be prepared, be ready to go to work…physically and mentally! We will 
carry the concept of “Combat Ready” into apparatus selection, functional apparatus 
riding assignments, variable staffing, building construction components, and pre-planning 
in the residential setting.   
 
Part 2 surrounds itself with “mastering the environment.”  The building construction 
portion is tasked with educating firefighters on the mainstay of essential building 
construction concepts. The key to our building construction program will be educating 
personnel on the effect that building construction has on fire service operations and not 
the simple reiteration of notable terms. Discussion will center on fire’s detrimental effect 
as related to a particular construction styles, the expected path of fire dependant upon the 
age and style of the home, and tactical decisions to battle these fires. Since this is the 
“office” we work in, it is absolutely imperative that every firefighter understands the 
basic tenets of building construction. 
 
Continued with discuss the critical importance of on-scene reports and taking a 360-
degree lap and a review of modern fire behavior, we will review the deployment of 
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resources to fight fires in 4 areas specific to the residential buildings – Basements, 1st 
Floor/Kitchen fires, fires on Upper Floors & Attics, and fires in the Attached Garage.  
The building is our enemy; we must recognize and have a full understanding of fire 
movement in today’s homes.    
 
Part 3 and Part 4 delve into the operations and tactical deployment of the Engine and 
Ladder Company at the residential building fire.  Tips and techniques for streamlined 
operations, focused company operations leading to increased efficiency and effectiveness 
will be offered.   
 
Each section has several take home personal and company level drills that allow the 
student to take back more than just what they ‘heard.’ 
  
This program relies heavily on the usage of fireground audio and video that enhance the 
learning experience of the students and opens the program class participation and 
interaction.  Discussion, and student participation is encouraged during every portion to 
ensure that students grasp the concepts and are afforded the opportunity to truly 
understand the tactics taught. 
  
Our instructors, from some of the biggest and busiest Departments in the Country, will 
teach students this valuable information relating their real world experiences on the job. 
These experienced lecturers, coupled with the interactive format, rich in multimedia and 
student participation, will allow all students to add new and build upon their tactical 
knowledge base. The instructors will share their years of combined experience in fighting 
fires in these structures. The diverse backgrounds of the instructors provides them with 
the opportunity to discuss fires occurring in early twentieth century homes to the 
lightweight wood construction McMansion. 
 
Target Audience: 
The target audience for this presentation will be any firefighter or fire officer that has the 
possibility of responding to, and operating at, a fire in a residential dwelling. Regardless 
of staffing levels or paid or volunteer status. The topics covered will span from 
knowledge needed for the probationary firefighter to tactics Chief officers can employ to 
successfully fight fires in these structures.  
 
Learning Objectives: 

• Learn what the term “residential buildings” entails, in today’s fire service. 
• Examine and review statistical data from fires in these structures and their effects 

on the fire service. 
• Show students the need for and show the benefits of adapting a “combat ready” 

mentality both personally and in their company roles, as it relates to fighting fires. 
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• Learn functional staffing procedures and safe staffing to successfully fight fires in 
residential buildings. 

• Learn proven and sound accountability measures. 
• Learn how these buildings are constructed and what the expected impact fire will 

have on them. 
• Discuss situational awareness and personal preparedness for the residential fire. 
• Learn strategies and tactics for Engine company operations at fires in residential 

structures 
• Learn strategies and tactics for Truck / Rescue company operations at fires in 

residential structures. 
• Learn proper strategies and tactics for fighting fires (resource and crew 

deployment) occurring in the following locations within residential structures: 
o Basement fires 
o First floor / kitchen fires 
o Upper floor / Attic fires 
o Attached garage fire 

• Learn techniques to develop and deliver incident critiques. 
 
 
AV Support material: 
LCD Projector 
Premium audio speakers for audio files used within the presentation 
Wireless microphones for each presenter (room size dependent) 
Whiteboard with dry erase markers for presentation demonstration 
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June 8, 2017 
 
To the Members of the 
Executive Board of the 
Burlington County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund 
 
I have enclosed for your review and, in some cases consideration, documents of 
presentation relating to claims, transfers, and the financial condition of the Fund. 
 
The statements included in this report are prepared on a “modified cash basis” and relate 
to financial activity through the one month period ending May 31, 2017 for Closed Fund 
Years 1991 to 2012, and Fund Years 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017.  The reports, 
where required, are presented in a manner prescribed or permitted by the Department of 
Insurance and the Division of Local Government Services of the Department of 
Community Affairs. 
 
All statements contained in this report are subject to adjustment by annual audit. 
 
A summary of the contents of these statements is presented below. 
 
 
INVESTMENT INTEREST & INVESTMENTS: 
 
Interest received or accrued for the reporting period totaled $ 17,461.27.  This generated 
an average annual yield of 1.19%. However, after including an unrealized net gain of  
$14,776.58 in the asset portfolio, the yield is adjusted to 2.20% for this period. The total 
overview of the asset portfolio for the fund shows an overall unrealized loss of 
$109,914.84 as it relates to current market value of $ 14,862,161.18 vs. the amount we 
have invested. This current market value, however, when considering the total accrued 
income at month end is $14,914,544.85. 
 
Our asset portfolio with Wilmington/Trust consists of 8 obligations with maturity greater 
than one year. 
 
 
 
RECEIPT ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD 
 
Subrogation Receipts $ 8,687.55 w/YTD Total $ 63,728.03 (detailed in my report) 
Overpayment Reimbursements $ 92.50 
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LOSS RUN PAYMENT REGISTER ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
The enclosed report shows net claim activity during the reporting period for claims paid 
by the fund and claims payable by the Fund at period end in the amount of $ 175,874.49.  
The claims detail shows 198 claim payments issued. 
 
  
A.E.L.C.F. PARTICIPANT BALANCES AT PERIOD END: 
 
Delran Township  $73,625.00 
Chesterfield Township $  1,047.00 
Bordentown City  $22,500.00  
 
 
CASH ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
The enclosed reconciliation report details that during the reporting period the Fund’s 
“Cash Position” changed from an opening balance of $ 17,734,676.37 to a closing 
balance of $ 17,496,322.27 showing a decrease in the fund of $ 238,354.10.  A detailed 
reconciliation of this change, including its affect on our banking instruments, is included 
in my report. 
  
 
BILL LIST FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
Vouchers to be submitted for your consideration at the scheduled meeting show on the 
accompanying bill list at the end of my report. 
 
The information contained in this cover report is a summary of key elements related to 
activity during the reporting period.  Other detailed information is contained in the 
attached documents and, if desired, a more specific explanation on any question can be 
obtained by contacting me at 609-744-3597. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Thomas J. Tontarski 
     Treasurer 
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BURLINGTON COUNTY

MUNICIPAL JOINT INS. FUND

Subrogation/ Salvage Report 

Calendar Year 2017

CLAIM/
DATE CREDITED FILE COV. FUND AMOUNT RECEIVED
REC'D TO: NUMBER CLAIMANT NAME TYPE YEAR RECEIVED Y.T.D.

1/5 MOUNT LAUREL TWP. 1264498 MOUNT LAUREL TWP. PR 2016 125.00
1/9 DELRAN TOWNSHIP Z32558 KEVIN PFEFFER WC 2016 204.00
1/9 WESTAMPTON TWP. X57755 RALPH LUTZ WC 2013 8.00

TOTAL-JAN 337.00
TOTAL-YTD 337.00

2/1 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO X06829 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO PR 2010 50.00
2/1 DELRAN TOWNSHIP Z32558 KEVIN PFEFFER WC 2016 227.30
2/1 WESTAMPTON TWP. Z36669 ANDREW EINSTEIN WC 2016 100.00
2/2 PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z39400 PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP PR 2016 1,709.40

2/16 DELANCO TOWNSHIP X34461 DELANCO TOWNSHIP PR 2012 70.00
TOTAL-FEB 2,156.70
TOTAL-YTD 2,493.70

3/17 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO X06829 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO PR 2010 62.00
TOTAL-MAR 62.00
TOTAL-YTD 2,555.70

4/3 TABERNACLE Z43871 TABERNACLE PR 2016 4,095.17
4/3 PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z31745 ANTHONY LUSTER WC 2015 9.50
4/3 PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z31745 DANIEL MATTHEWS WC 2015 9.50
4/5 MEDFORD TOWNSHIP Z44050 MEDFORD TOWNSHIP PR 2016 1,279.50
4/9 EDGEWATER PARK Z42992 MARK HERKOPEREC WC 2016 50.00

4/15 EDGEWATER PARK Z42992 MARK HERKOPEREC WC 2016 50.00
4/19 WESTAMPTON TWP. Z46123 WESTAMPTON TWP. PR 2016 11,259.56
4/19 WESTAMPTON TWP. Z46123 WESTAMPTON TWP. PR 2016 35,701.75
4/25 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO X06829 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO PR 2010 30.00

TOTAL-APR 52,484.98
TOTAL-YTD 55,040.68

5/1 PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z31745 ANTHONY LUSTER WC 2015 23.00
5/9 WESTAMPTON TWP. Z46123 WESTAMPTON TWP. PR 2016 5,868.30

5/11 PEMBERTON BOROUGH Z49725 PEMBERTON BOROUGH PR 2016 300.00
5/12 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO X06829 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO PR 2010 40.00
5/12 PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z31745 ANTHONY LUSTER WC 2015 48.00
5/17 EDGEWATER PARK Z42992 MARK HERKOPEREC WC 2016 50.00
5/22 DELRAN TOWNSHIP X30961 RYAN MATTHEWS WC 2012 70.00
5/22 DELRAN TOWNSHIP X30961 DENNIS ROONEY WC 2012 70.05
5/23 DELANCO TOWNSHIP X34461 DELANCO TOWNSHIP PR 2012 105.00
5/24 RIVERSIDE TOWNSHIP Z45790 RIVERSIDE TOWNSHIP PR 2016 2,113.00

TOTAL-MAY 8,687.35
TOTAL-YTD 63,728.03
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF

ACCOUNT RECONCILIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

FY 2017

Year To Date

March April May Total

Opening Balance for the Period: 18,736,962.31 18,623,288.24 17,734,676.37
RECEIPTS:

Interest Income ( Cash ) 1,304.30 -11,483.42 55,725.24 65,888.91
Premium Assessment Receipts 186,629.00 0.00 0.00 3,557,514.99
Prior Yr. Premium Assessment Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subrogation & Reimb. Receipts:  

Fund Year 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund Year 2016 0.00 52,435.98 8,331.30 63,132.98
Fund Year 2015 0.00 19.00 71.00 90.00
Fund Year 2014 125.00 0.00 92.50 217.50
Fund Year 2013 0.00 100.00 0.00 108.00

Closed Fund Year 62.00 30.00 285.05 497.05
Total Subrogation & Reimb.Receipts 187.00 52,584.98 8,779.85 64,045.53
FY 2017 Appropriation Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
FY 2016 Appropriation Refunds 177.00 0.00 0.00 1,062.00
Late Payment Penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RCF Clsed Yr. Claims Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RCF Claims Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL RECEIPTS: 188,297.30 41,101.56 64,505.09 3,688,711.43

 
DISBURSEMENTS:  
Net Claim Payments:  

Fund Year 2017 77,804.46 18,494.39 99,405.31 219,134.01
Fund Year 2016 59,466.28 65,503.66 31,795.07 277,510.14
Fund Year 2015 19,907.75 17,535.48 9,707.76 130,546.97
Fund Year 2014 54,634.21 15,280.95 32,851.85 163,527.21
Fund Year 2013 6,670.75 4,221.38 1,861.50 19,280.20

Closed Fund Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Net Claim Payments 218,483.45 121,035.86 175,621.49 809,998.53
Exp.& Admin Bill List Payments:  

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2017 71,687.92 122,558.75 71,854.37 479,213.89

Property Fund Charges FY 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E-JIF Premium FY 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 130,719.82

M.E.L. Premium FY 2017 0.00 396,515.32 0.00 793,030.64
POL/EPL Policy Premium FY 2017 0.00 274,694.50 4,382.00 550,537.00

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2016 11,800.00 14,025.00 51,001.53 106,344.06
Property Fund Charges FY 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

M.E.L. Premium FY 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,413.64
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Closed Fund Year 0.00 884.00 0.00 884.00

Total Bill List Payments 83,487.92 808,677.57 127,237.90 2,083,143.05
Net Bank Services Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 301,971.37 929,713.43 302,859.39 2,893,141.58

 
Closing Balance for the Period: 18,623,288.24 17,734,676.37 17,496,322.07  

 
Account Net Cash Change During the Period:  

Operating Account -105,585.48 -6,871,654.44 -292,242.13 -3,050,101.96
NJ Cash Management Account 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Investment Account -6,838.59 427.97 39,111.25 -2,117,299.37
Asset Management Account -1,250.00 5,982,614.60 14,776.58 6,013,471.18

Claims Imprest Account 0.00 0.00 0.00 -50,000.00
Expense & Contingency Account 0.00 0.00 0.00 -500.00

Total Change in Account Net Cash: -113,674.07 -888,611.87 -238,354.30 795,569.85
     

Proof: 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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SUMMARY OF CASH AND INVESTMENT INSTRUMENTS

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNCIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

ALL FUND YEARS COMBINED

CURRENT MONTH May

CURRENT FUND YEAR 2017

Description: Instrument #1 Instr #2 Instr #3 Instr #4 Instr #5 Instr #6 Instr #7

ID Number: OPER.  ACCOUNT NJ CASH MGMNTINVEST. ACCT. ASSET MGR. CLAIMS ACCOUNTADMIN. EXP. OPERATING ACCT.

Maturity (Yrs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Purchase Yield: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL for All 

Accts & instruments

Opening Cash & Investment Balance $17,734,676.57 9.31323E-09 1.16415E-10 427.97 14847384.6 -2.32831E-10 0 2785864

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $75,871.03 0 0 0 75871.03 0 0 0

       

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $15,623.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,623.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $1,837.38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,837.38

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $39,111.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39,111.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $14,776.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,776.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $32,237.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,400.47 $0.00 $0.00 $1,837.38

9 Deposits - Purchases $350,750.49 $0.00 $0.00 $39,111.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,779.85

10 (Withdrawals - Sales) ($644,830.03) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($39,111.25) $0.00 $0.00 ($302,859.39)

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $17,496,322.24 $0.00 $0.00 $39,539.22 $14,862,161.18 ($0.00) $0.00 $2,493,621.84

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $52,383.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,383.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Plus Outstanding Checks $54,834.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(Less Deposits in Transit) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Balance per Bank $17,551,157.08 $0.00 $0.00 $39,539.22 $14,862,161.18 ($0.00) $0.00 $2,493,621.84

Annualized Rate of Return This Month 2.20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.46% 0.00% 0.84%
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Investment Income Allocation

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

2017 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 90,469.00 (336,262.16) 55,990.34 888,712.58 241,166.38 49,002.11 (11,887.56) 277,669.05 304,642.14 $1,559,501.88

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $247.43 $19.64 $149.61 $2,461.18 $644.42 $130.94 $10.93 $1,728.49 $1,155.66 $6,548.29

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $77.61 $0.00 $48.03 $762.38 $206.88 $42.04 $0.00 $238.20 $261.34 $1,636.48

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $9.13 $0.00 $5.65 $89.66 $24.33 $4.94 $0.00 $28.01 $30.73 $192.45

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $127.55 $10.13 $77.12 $1,268.73 $332.20 $67.50 $5.63 $891.03 $595.74 $3,375.62

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $73.40 $0.00 $45.43 $721.04 $195.66 $39.76 $0.00 $225.28 $247.16 $1,547.73

8 Net Investment Income $160.14 $0.00 $99.11 $1,573.07 $426.88 $86.74 $0.00 $491.49 $539.23 $3,376.66

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change ($49.94) ($10.13) ($29.09) ($506.35) ($125.31) ($25.46) ($5.63) ($652.83) ($334.40) ($1,739.15)

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $25,059.00 ($342,462.53) $56,118.54 $858,835.27 $241,718.57 $49,114.31 ($11,881.93) $278,813.37 $233,661.40 $1,388,976.00

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $197.49 $9.52 $120.52 $1,954.83 $519.11 $105.48 $5.29 $1,075.66 $821.26 $4,809.14

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

2016 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 9,662.11 1,031,830.58 108,389.56 1,430,126.95 550,885.37 106,457.91 15,930.97 (129,980.03) 476,807.61 $3,600,111.03

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $24.44 $3,292.12 $453.62 $6,392.60 $2,327.46 $436.19 $41.54 $693.19 $1,902.24 $15,563.40

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $8.29 $885.15 $92.98 $1,226.83 $472.58 $91.32 $13.67 $0.00 $409.03 $3,199.85

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.97 $104.09 $10.93 $144.28 $55.58 $10.74 $1.61 $0.00 $48.10 $376.30

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $12.60 $1,697.07 $233.84 $3,295.36 $1,199.80 $224.86 $21.42 $357.34 $980.60 $8,022.88

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $7.84 $837.15 $87.94 $1,160.30 $446.95 $86.37 $12.93 $0.00 $386.85 $3,026.32

8 Net Investment Income $17.10 $1,826.40 $191.86 $2,531.41 $975.10 $188.44 $28.20 $0.00 $843.98 $6,602.49

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change ($4.31) ($811.92) ($140.86) ($2,068.53) ($727.22) ($133.53) ($7.75) ($357.34) ($571.57) ($4,823.03)

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $15,496.74 $1,032,163.05 $108,722.27 $1,407,755.75 $552,587.69 $106,779.88 $15,966.92 ($129,622.69) $427,221.62 $3,537,071.23

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $20.13 $2,480.20 $312.76 $4,324.07 $1,600.24 $302.66 $33.79 $335.86 $1,330.67 $10,740.37
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Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

2015 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 152,059.19 477,852.00 87,537.04 857,905.26 390,888.34 99,946.64 41.91 114,425.07 197,855.76 $2,378,511.21

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $456.41 $2,032.20 $364.76 $3,730.68 $1,822.00 $416.50 $0.11 $476.75 $857.83 $10,157.23

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $130.44 $409.92 $75.09 $735.95 $335.32 $85.74 $0.04 $98.16 $169.73 $2,040.40

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $15.34 $48.21 $8.83 $86.55 $39.43 $10.08 $0.00 $11.54 $19.96 $239.95

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $235.28 $1,047.59 $188.03 $1,923.15 $939.23 $214.70 $0.06 $245.76 $442.21 $5,236.02

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $123.37 $387.69 $71.02 $696.04 $317.14 $81.09 $0.03 $92.84 $160.53 $1,929.75

8 Net Investment Income $269.15 $845.83 $154.95 $1,518.54 $691.89 $176.91 $0.07 $202.54 $350.22 $4,210.10

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change ($104.83) ($637.67) ($112.94) ($1,187.20) ($603.91) ($128.96) ($0.02) ($147.60) ($272.48) ($3,195.62)

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $152,433.18 $479,335.49 $87,804.93 $850,974.24 $392,184.15 $100,252.52 $42.00 $114,775.21 $198,478.45 $2,376,280.17

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $351.57 $1,394.53 $251.82 $2,543.48 $1,218.09 $287.53 $0.09 $329.15 $585.35 $6,961.61

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

2014 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 69,009.56 408,395.00 62,025.19 1,198,065.49 573,903.21 89,494.66 0.15 171,125.10 220,214.74 $2,792,233.10

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $287.61 $1,808.81 $309.29 $5,076.24 $2,391.81 $372.98 $0.00 $713.18 $920.16 $11,880.09

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $59.20 $350.34 $53.21 $1,027.76 $492.32 $76.77 $0.00 $146.80 $188.91 $2,395.31

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $6.96 $41.20 $6.26 $120.87 $57.90 $9.03 $0.00 $17.26 $22.22 $281.69

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $148.26 $932.44 $159.44 $2,616.79 $1,232.97 $192.27 $0.00 $367.64 $474.34 $6,124.14

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $55.99 $331.34 $50.32 $972.02 $465.62 $72.61 $0.00 $138.84 $178.67 $2,265.41

8 Net Investment Income $122.15 $722.88 $109.79 $2,120.64 $1,015.84 $158.41 $0.00 $302.90 $389.79 $4,942.40

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change ($89.06) ($582.10) ($106.23) ($1,589.03) ($740.65) ($115.50) ($0.00) ($220.84) ($285.43) ($3,728.83)

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $69,220.77 $397,879.98 $62,241.21 $1,180,835.81 $575,659.70 $89,768.57 $0.15 $171,648.85 $220,889.96 $2,768,145.00

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $198.55 $1,226.72 $203.06 $3,487.22 $1,651.16 $257.48 $0.00 $492.34 $634.73 $8,151.26
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Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

2013 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 82,206.56 342,066.14 182,216.28 961,011.22 352,797.47 60,632.52 (79.83) 250,800.32 71,016.58 $2,302,667.26

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $342.56 $1,433.55 $477.85 $4,022.42 $1,755.21 $252.69 ($0.00) $1,045.24 $363.77 $9,693.30

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $70.52 $293.44 $156.31 $824.40 $302.65 $52.01 $0.00 $215.15 $60.92 $1,975.41

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $8.29 $34.51 $18.38 $96.95 $35.59 $6.12 $0.00 $25.30 $7.16 $232.31

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $176.59 $738.99 $246.33 $2,073.54 $904.80 $130.26 $0.00 $538.82 $187.52 $4,996.86

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $66.70 $277.53 $147.84 $779.69 $286.23 $49.19 $0.00 $203.48 $57.62 $1,868.28

8 Net Investment Income $145.51 $605.48 $322.53 $1,701.04 $624.47 $107.32 $0.00 $443.93 $125.70 $4,075.98

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change ($106.07) ($445.55) ($90.02) ($1,249.14) ($602.16) ($78.25) $0.00 ($323.67) ($126.60) ($3,021.45)

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $82,458.14 $342,061.17 $182,628.83 $963,155.91 $354,024.10 $60,818.09 ($79.83) $251,567.92 $71,268.88 $2,307,903.21

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $236.49 $988.00 $387.84 $2,773.28 $1,153.05 $174.44 ($0.00) $721.57 $237.17 $6,671.84

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total

Closed Opening Cash & Investment Balance 211.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,010,780.00 $5,010,991.89

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $34.36 $59.74 $38.15 $293.08 $196.95 $19.64 $0.63 $62.73 $21,087.01 $21,792.29

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,298.49 $4,298.67

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $505.51 $505.53

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $17.71 $30.80 $19.67 $151.08 $101.53 $10.13 $0.32 $32.34 $10,870.28 $11,233.85

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,065.37 $4,065.55

8 Net Investment Income $0.38 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,869.37 $8,869.75

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change ($17.53) ($30.80) ($19.67) ($151.08) ($101.53) ($10.13) ($0.32) ($32.34) ($6,571.79) ($6,935.18)

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $369.85 $30.80 $19.67 $296.28 $101.53 $10.13 $0.32 $32.34 $5,026,221.16 $5,027,082.08

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $16.83 $28.95 $18.48 $142.00 $95.43 $9.52 $0.30 $30.39 $14,515.22 $14,857.11
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AccountNumber 120882-000

As of May 31, 2017

Rodney SquareNorth

1100 North Market Street

Wilmington DE 19890-0001

S t a t em e n t o f A c c o u n t

WILMINGTONTRUST, NA

AS INVESTMENTMANAGERUNDERAGREEMNT

DATED 3/6/17 FOR BURLINGTONCOUNTY

MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCEFUND

If you have questions regarding this statement, please

contact the appropriate individual(s) noted below. You

may also write to the address appearing above.

Account Administrator: SUSAN T. O'NEAL 302-636-6448

PortfolioManager: ZIA E. QASIM 302-651-8413

1430478 02 T 4504 000149530 0001N

THOMAS J. TONTARSKI

10796 MALLARD POINT ROAD

CHESTERTOWN, MD 21620
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AccountNumber 120882-000

As of May 31, 2017
Im p o r t a n t I n f o r m a t i o n

The market value and estimated income information contained in this statement reflect market
quotations at the close of your statement period and may not reflect current values. This statement
should not be used to prepare tax documents. Information for tax reporting purposes will be
reflected in your annual Wilmington Trust Tax Information Letter. Please contact your relationship
manager if you have any questions.

T a b l e o f C o n t e n t s
PAGE

SUMMARY

Investment 1

Activity 2

DETAIL

Investment 3

Activity 5

S u b j e c t A c c o u n t ( s )

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT
NUMBER NAME

120882-000 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF
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S umm a r y o f I n v e s t m e n t s AccountNumber 120882-000

As of May 31, 2017 Page 1 of 7

PORTFOLIO INVESTMENT CATEGORY MARKET VALUE (M/V) % OF MARKET VALUE (M/V) % OF

As of 4/30/2017 M/V As of 5/31/2017 M/V

PRINCIPAL PORTFOLIO(S)

U.S. TREASURY OBLIGATIONS

U.S. TREASURY BONDS AND NOTES $5,964,534.60 40.17 $5,968,281.18 40.16

TOTAL U.S. TREASURY OBLIGATIONS 5,964,534.60 40.17 5,968,281.18 40.16

U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

GOVERNMENT AGENCY BONDS/NOTES 8,882,850.00 59.83 8,893,880.00 59.84

TOTAL U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 8,882,850.00 59.83 8,893,880.00 59.84

TOTAL PRINCIPAL PORTFOLIO(S) 14,847,384.60 100.00 14,862,161.18 100.00

TOTAL ACCRUED INCOME 75,871.03 52,383.67

TOTAL MARKET VALUE WITH ACCRUED INCOME 14,923,255.63 14,914,544.85
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S umm a r y o f A c t i v i t y AccountNumber 120882-000

May 1, 2017 through May 31, 2017 Page 2 of 7

CASH CASH MANAGEMENT

PRINCIPAL

OPENING BALANCES: 0.00 0.00

RECEIPTS

Interest 39,111.25 0.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS 39,111.25 0.00

DISBURSEMENTS

Other Disbursements (39,111.25) 0.00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (39,111.25) 0.00

CASH MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY

Cash Management Purchases 0.00 0.00

Cash Management Sales 0.00 0.00

NET CASH MANAGEMENT 0.00 0.00

CLOSING BALANCES: 0.00 0.00
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I n v e s t m e n t D e t a i l AccountNumber 120882-000

As of May 31, 2017 Page 3 of 7

QUANTITY MARKET VALUE (M/V) %M/V FEDERAL TAX COST UNREALIZED ACCRUED ESTIMATED YIELD (%)

DESCRIPTION MARKET UNIT PRICE AVERAGE UNIT COST GAIN/(LOSS) INCOME ANNUAL INCOME YTM (%)

PRINCIPAL PORTFOLIO(S)

U.S. TREASURY OBLIGATIONS

2018 1,000,000.0000 $997,930.00 6.71 $999,179.69 ($1,249.69) $27.32 $10,000.00 1.00

UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTES 99.7930 99.92 1.21
DTD 05/31/2013 1.000% 05/31/2018
CUSIP 912828VE7 RATING AAA

2018 1,000,000.0000 996,560.00 6.71 997,812.50 (1,252.50) 27.32 10,000.00 1.00

UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTES 99.6560 99.78 1.23
DTD 11/30/2016 1.000% 11/30/2018
CUSIP 912828U40 RATING AAA

2019 1,000,000.0000 991,520.00 6.67 992,304.69 (784.69) 27.32 10,000.00 1.01

UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTES 99.1520 99.23 1.35
DTD 11/30/2012 1.000% 11/30/2019
CUSIP 912828UB4 RATING AAA

2019 1,000,000.0000 992,190.00 6.68 993,164.07 (974.07) 404.21 8,750.00 0.88

UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTES 99.2190 99.32 1.28
DTD 05/15/2016 0.875% 05/15/2019
CUSIP 912828R44 RATING AAA

2020 1,000,000.0000 997,660.00 6.71 998,359.37 (699.37) 37.57 13,750.00 1.38

UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTES 99.7660 99.84 1.45
DTD 05/31/2013 1.375% 05/31/2020
CUSIP 912828VF4 RATING AAA

2020 998,000.0000 992,421.18 6.68 991,255.70 1,165.48 1,193.26 13,722.50 1.38

UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTES 99.4410 99.32 1.54
DTD 10/31/2015 1.375% 10/31/2020
CUSIP 912828L99 RATING AAA

TOTALU.S. TREASURYOBLIGATIONS
5,968,281.18 40.16 5,972,076.02 (3,794.84) 1,717.00 66,222.50 1.11

continued
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I n v e s t m e n t D e t a i l AccountNumber 120882-000

As of May 31, 2017 Page 4 of 7

QUANTITY MARKET VALUE (M/V) %M/V FEDERAL TAX COST UNREALIZED ACCRUED ESTIMATED YIELD (%)

DESCRIPTION MARKET UNIT PRICE AVERAGE UNIT COST GAIN/(LOSS) INCOME ANNUAL INCOME YTM (%)

PRINCIPAL PORTFOLIO(S)

U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

2019 8,000,000.0000 $7,899,680.00 53.15 $8,000,000.00 ($100,320.00) $50,400.00 $108,000.00 1.37

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 98.7460 100.00 1.86
DTD 06/13/2016 1.350% 12/13/2019
CALLABLE
CUSIP 3130A8FB4 RATING AAA

2019 1,000,000.0000 994,200.00 6.69 1,000,000.00 (5,800.00) 266.67 12,000.00 1.21

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP 99.4200 100.00 1.50
MEDIUM TERM NOTE
DTD 08/23/2016 1.200% 05/23/2019
CALLABLE
CUSIP 3134GAAR5 RATING AAA

TOTALU.S. GOVERNMENTAGENCIES
8,893,880.00 59.84 9,000,000.00 (106,120.00) 50,666.67 120,000.00 1.35

TOTAL PRINCIPAL PORTFOLIO(S) 14,862,161.18 100.00 14,972,076.02 (109,914.84) 52,383.67 186,222.50 1.25

TOTAL ACCRUED INCOME 52,383.67

TOTAL MARKET VALUE WITH ACCRUED INCOME 14,914,544.85
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A c t i v i t y D e t a i l AccountNumber 120882-000

May 1, 2017 through May 31, 2017 Page 5 of 7

DATE TYPE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CASH CASH MANAGEMENT

PRINCIPAL

OPENING BALANCES: 0.00 0.00

5/1/2017 INTEREST CASH RECEIPT OF INTEREST EARNED ON U.S. TREASURY 6,861.25

NOTES 1.375% 10/31/20 AT $0.006875 /SHARE ON 998000 PAR VALUE DUE

2017-04-30

OTHER DISBURSEMENT CASH DISBURSEMENT MISCELLANEOUS - ACH-CHK PAID TO (6,861.25)

M&T BANK BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF

5/15/2017 INTEREST CASH RECEIPT OF INTEREST EARNED ON U.S. TREASURY 4,375.00

NOTES 0.875% 5/15/19 AT $0.004375 /SHARE ON 1000000 PAR VALUE DUE

2017-05-15

OTHER DISBURSEMENT CASH DISBURSEMENT MISCELLANEOUS - ACH-CHK PAID TO (4,375.00)

M&T BANK BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF

5/23/2017 INTEREST CASH RECEIPT OF INTEREST EARNED ON FHLMC MTN 6,000.00

1.200% 5/23/19 AT $0.006000 /SHARE ON 1000000 PAR VALUE DUE

2017-05-23

OTHER DISBURSEMENT CASH DISBURSEMENT MISCELLANEOUS - ACH-CHK PAID TO (6,000.00)

M&T BANK BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF

5/31/2017 INTEREST CASH RECEIPT OF INTEREST EARNED ON U.S. TREASURY 5,000.00

NOTES 1.000% 5/31/18 AT $0.005000 /SHARE ON 1000000 PAR VALUE DUE

2017-05-31

INTEREST CASH RECEIPT OF INTEREST EARNED ON U.S. TREASURY 5,000.00

NOTES 1.000% 11/30/18 AT $0.005000 /SHARE ON 1000000 PAR VALUE DUE

2017-05-31

INTEREST CASH RECEIPT OF INTEREST EARNED ON U.S. TREASURY 5,000.00

NOTES 1.000% 11/30/19 AT $0.005000 /SHARE ON 1000000 PAR VALUE DUE

2017-05-31

INTEREST CASH RECEIPT OF INTEREST EARNED ON U.S. TREASURY 6,875.00

NOTES 1.375% 5/31/20 AT $0.006875 /SHARE ON 1000000 PAR VALUE DUE

2017-05-31

continued

88



2017-06-0100003409500000 CDB1430478 0001 0001927581 000149527 00128100 120882-000 H

A c t i v i t y D e t a i l AccountNumber 120882-000

May 1, 2017 through May 31, 2017 Page 6 of 7

DATE TYPE QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CASH CASH MANAGEMENT

5/31/2017 OTHER DISBURSEMENT CASH DISBURSEMENT MISCELLANEOUS - ACH-CHK PAID TO (21,875.00)

M&T BANK BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF

CLOSING BALANCES: 0.00 0.00
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2017-06-0100003409500000 CDB1430478 0001 0001927581 000149526 00900000 120882-000 H

Ot h e r I n f o r m a t i o n 120882-000 BURLINGTONCOUNTYMUNICIPAL JIF

As of May 31, 2017 Page 7 of 7

To the extent Wilmington Trust has custody of assets but no investment authority over your account,
you have the right at any time to receive, at no additional cost to you, written confirmations of
securities transactions that occur in your account. These confirmations will be mailed to you in the
timeframe required by applicable regulations. Even if you previously waived your right to receive
these confirmations, you may at anytime ask to receive such confirmations going forward.

Please contact your relationship manager if you wish to have written trade confirmations
mailed to you.
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNCIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS - ALL FUND YEARS COMBINED

Current Fund Year: 2017

Month Ending: May

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 403,618.31 1,923,881.56 496,158.41 5,335,821.50 2,109,640.77 405,533.84 4,005.64 684,039.51 6,371,976.83 17,734,676.37

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 8,421.35 0.00 0.00 358.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,780.05

Invest Pymnts 1,086.18 6,518.75 1,377.04 16,196.04 6,634.97 1,209.66 41.99 3,175.49 19,485.12 55,725.24

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 1,086.18 6,518.75 1,377.04 16,196.04 6,634.97 1,209.66 41.99 3,175.49 19,485.12 55,725.24

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 9,507.53 6,518.75 1,377.04 16,554.74 6,634.97 1,209.66 41.99 3,175.49 19,485.12 64,505.29

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 68,088.16 17,010.35 0.00 90,522.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 175,621.49

Expenses 0.00 4,382.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 122,855.90 127,237.90

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 68,088.16 21,392.35 0.00 90,522.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 122,855.90 302,859.39

END BALANCE 345,037.68 1,909,007.96 497,535.45 5,261,853.26 2,116,275.74 406,743.50 4,047.63 687,215.00 6,268,606.05 17,496,322.27

Report Month: May

Balance Differences
Opening Balances: Opening Balances are equal $0.00
Imprest Transfers: Imprest Totals are equal $0.00
Investment Balances: Investment Payment Balances are equal $0.00

Investment Adjustment Balances are equal $0.00
Ending Balances: Ending Balances are equal $0.00
Accural Balances: Accural Balances are equal $0.00

Claims Transaction Status:

Allocation variance 1: Daily xactions add to monthly totals 0.00

Allocation variance 2: Variance between monthly total and allocation total exists (285.05)

Allocation variance 3: Treasurer/TPA net payments NOT equal-reconciliaiton needed      Max/Min ############        / (0.00)

Pre-existing variance: Prior period unreconciled variance exists      Max/Min ############        / (0.00)
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS 

FUND YEAR 2017

Month Ending: May

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 90,469.00 (336,262.16) 55,990.34 888,712.58 241,166.38 49,002.11 (11,887.56) 277,669.05 304,642.14 1,559,501.88

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 210.08 10.13 128.20 2,079.42 552.19 112.20 5.63 1,144.32 873.63 5,115.80

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 210.08 10.13 128.20 2,079.42 552.19 112.20 5.63 1,144.32 873.63 5,115.80

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 210.08 10.13 128.20 2,079.42 552.19 112.20 5.63 1,144.32 873.63 5,115.80

EXPENSES 0.00

Claims Transfers 65,620.08 1,828.50 0.00 31,956.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 99,405.31

Expenses 0.00 4,382.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71,854.37 76,236.37

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 65,620.08 6,210.50 0.00 31,956.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71,854.37 175,641.68

END BALANCE 25,059.00 (342,462.53) 56,118.54 858,835.27 241,718.57 49,114.31 (11,881.93) 278,813.37 233,661.40 1,388,976.00

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2016

Month Ending: May

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 9,662.11 1,031,830.58 108,389.56 1,430,126.95 550,885.37 106,457.91 15,930.97 (129,980.03) 476,807.61 3,600,111.03

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 8,281.30 0.00 0.00 50.00 8,331.30

Invest Pymnts 21.41 2,638.32 332.71 4,599.94 1,702.32 321.97 35.95 357.34 1,415.54 11,425.50

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 21.41 2,638.32 332.71 4,599.94 1,702.32 321.97 35.95 357.34 1,415.54 11,425.50

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 8,302.71 2,638.32 332.71 4,649.94 1,702.32 321.97 35.95 357.34 1,415.54 19,756.80

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 2,468.08 2,305.85 0.00 27,021.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,795.07

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,001.53 51,001.53

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 2,468.08 2,305.85 0.00 27,021.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,001.53 82,796.60

END BALANCE 15,496.74 1,032,163.05 108,722.27 1,407,755.75 552,587.69 106,779.88 15,966.92 (129,622.69) 427,221.62 3,537,071.23
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2015

Month Ending: May

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 152,059.19 477,852.00 87,537.04 857,905.26 390,888.34 99,946.64 41.91 114,425.07 197,855.76 2,378,511.21

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 71.00 71.00

Invest Pymnts 373.99 1,483.49 267.89 2,705.74 1,295.81 305.88 0.09 350.14 622.69 7,405.72

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 373.99 1,483.49 267.89 2,705.74 1,295.81 305.88 0.09 350.14 622.69 7,405.72

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 373.99 1,483.49 267.89 2,776.74 1,295.81 305.88 0.09 350.14 622.69 7,476.72

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,707.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,707.76

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,707.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,707.76

END BALANCE 152,433.18 479,335.49 87,804.93 850,974.24 392,184.15 100,252.52 42.00 114,775.21 198,478.45 2,376,280.17

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2014

Month Ending: May

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 69,009.56 408,395.00 62,025.19 1,198,065.49 573,903.21 89,494.66 0.15 171,125.10 220,214.74 2,792,233.10

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 92.50 92.50

Invest Pymnts 211.21 1,304.98 216.02 3,709.67 1,756.49 273.91 0.00 523.75 675.22 8,671.25

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 211.21 1,304.98 216.02 3,709.67 1,756.49 273.91 0.00 523.75 675.22 8,671.25

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 211.21 1,304.98 216.02 3,802.17 1,756.49 273.91 0.00 523.75 675.22 8,763.75

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 11,820.00 0.00 21,031.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,851.85

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 11,820.00 0.00 21,031.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,851.85

END BALANCE 69,220.77 397,879.98 62,241.21 1,180,835.81 575,659.70 89,768.57 0.15 171,648.85 220,889.96 2,768,145.00
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2013

Month Ending: May

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 82,206.56 342,066.14 182,216.28 961,011.22 352,797.47 60,632.52 (79.83) 250,800.32 71,016.58 2,302,667.26

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 251.58 1,051.03 412.55 2,950.19 1,226.63 185.57 0.00 767.60 252.30 7,097.45

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 251.58 1,051.03 412.55 2,950.19 1,226.63 185.57 0.00 767.60 252.30 7,097.45

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 251.58 1,051.03 412.55 2,950.19 1,226.63 185.57 0.00 767.60 252.30 7,097.45

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 1,056.00 0.00 805.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,861.50

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 1,056.00 0.00 805.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,861.50

END BALANCE 82,458.14 342,061.17 182,628.83 963,155.91 354,024.10 60,818.09 (79.83) 251,567.92 71,268.88 2,307,903.21

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR Closed

Month Ending: May

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 211.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,010,780.00 5,010,991.89

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 140.05 0.00 0.00 145.20 285.25

Invest Pymnts 17.91 30.80 19.67 151.08 101.53 10.13 0.32 32.34 15,441.16 15,804.94

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 17.91 30.80 19.67 151.08 101.53 10.13 0.32 32.34 15,441.16 15,804.94

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 157.96 30.80 19.67 296.28 101.53 10.13 0.32 32.34 15,441.16 16,090.19

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 369.85 30.80 19.67 296.28 101.53 10.13 0.32 32.34 5,026,221.16 5,027,082.08
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Month May

Current Fund Year 2017

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.

Calc. Net Monthly Monthly Calc. Net TPA Net Variance Delinquent Change

Policy Paid Thru Net Paid Recoveries Paid Thru Paid Thru To Be Unreconciled This

Year Coverage Last Month May May May May Reconciled Variance From Month

2017 Prop 26,160.20 65,620.08 0.00 91,780.28 91,780.28 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liab 3,758.88 1,828.50 0.00 5,587.38 5,587.38 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 89,809.62 31,956.73 0.00 121,766.35 121,766.35 0.00 0.00 (0.00)

  Total 119,728.70 99,405.31 0.00 219,134.01 219,134.01 0.00 0.00 (0.00)

2016 Prop 313,092.10 2,468.08 8,281.30 307,278.88 307,278.88 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liab 21,813.27 2,305.85 0.00 24,119.12 24,119.12 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 13,057.97 0.00 0.00 13,057.97 13,057.97 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 826,960.80 27,021.14 50.00 853,931.94 853,931.94 0.00 (0.00) 0.00

  Total 1,174,924.14 31,795.07 8,331.30 1,198,387.91 1,198,387.91 0.00 (0.00) 0.00

2015 Prop 297,303.75 0.00 0.00 297,303.75 297,303.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liab 39,788.07 0.00 0.00 39,788.07 39,788.07 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

Auto 39,592.38 0.00 0.00 39,592.38 39,592.38 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 1,486,640.07 9,707.76 71.00 1,496,276.83 1,496,276.83 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 1,863,324.27 9,707.76 71.00 1,872,961.03 1,872,961.03 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

2014 Prop 215,962.10 0.00 0.00 215,962.10 215,962.10 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

Liab 152,781.61 11,820.00 0.00 164,601.61 164,601.61 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 72,733.04 0.00 0.00 72,733.04 72,733.04 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 1,226,974.02 21,031.85 92.50 1,247,913.37 1,247,913.37 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

  Total 1,668,450.77 32,851.85 92.50 1,701,210.12 1,701,210.12 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

2013 Prop 169,044.74 0.00 0.00 169,044.74 169,044.74 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liab 238,150.12 1,056.00 0.00 239,206.12 239,206.12 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 326,298.88 0.00 0.00 326,298.88 326,298.88 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 1,486,276.63 805.50 0.00 1,487,082.13 1,487,082.13 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

  Total 2,219,770.37 1,861.50 0.00 2,221,631.87 2,221,631.87 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

TOTAL 7,046,198.25 175,621.49 8,494.80 7,213,324.94 7,213,324.94 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account :   1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 7855199878  BURLINGTON CNTY JIF , 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF I, 6478283  COMMERCE BANK, 

N.A., 4122338809  WELLS FARGO   - Account
Processed Date: May 1, 2017 - May 31, 2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

10350 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY BEST MED. CONSULTANTS, PA Z14682/001226444 3/31/2015 $825.00 2015/2015 Expense
10351 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY JENNIFER KELLY, PHD, LLC Z12001/001223718 2/28/2015 $525.00 2015/2015 Loss   
10352 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY AFFANATO MARUT, LLC Z11157/001222867 2/19/2015 $225.00 2015/2015 Legal  
10353 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. Z14682/001226444 3/31/2015 $412.50 2015/2015 Legal  
10354 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY JOSEPH KACZOREK - - /2017099773 4/10/2017 $1,792.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10355 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY TROY CHENIER X96603/001208170 7/24/2014 $1,101.20 2014/2014 Loss   
10356 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY BRUCE PHILLIPS Z44145/001256470 8/27/2016 $3,654.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10357 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY DAVID HERNANDEZ MLT-Z16537/001228378 4/24/2015 $979.20 2015/2015 Loss   
10358 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY NORTH HANOVER TOWNSHIP Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $1,742.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10359 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY COASTAL SPINE, PC. Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $83.27 2016/2016 Loss   
10360 5/1/2017 RA PAIN SERVICES, PA  $372.86        

INDEMNITY Z42992/001255304 8/4/2016 $186.43 2016/2016 Loss   

INDEMNITY MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $186.43 2015/2015 Loss   

10361 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CENTER - MT LAUREL Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $315.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10362 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY STRIVE PHYSICAL THERAPY AND SPORTS 
REHABILITATION LLC - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $126.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10363 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY PREMIER ORTHOPEDIC OF SOUTH JERSEY Z37789/001250034 4/20/2016 $213.46 2016/2016 Loss   
10364 5/1/2017 MEDICAL ONLY COOPER HEALTH SYSTEMS Z49628/001264176 11/8/2016 $2,695.50 2016/2016 Loss   

10365 5/1/2017 MEDICAL ONLY VIRTUA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BURLINGTON 
COUNTY INC - - /2017095893 2/27/2017 $1,551.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10366 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY LOURDES ANESTHESIA ASSOC PA Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $520.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10367 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY RECONSTRUCTIVE ORTHOPEDICS P A Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $109.30 2016/2016 Loss   
10368 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY TWIN BORO PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCS, Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $315.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10369 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY KINEMATIC CONSULTANTS, INC. MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $720.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10370 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY ONE CALL MEDICAL, INC. Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $485.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10371 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY FELLOWSHIP SURGICALCENTER, LLC Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $2,016.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10372 5/1/2017 MEDICAL ONLY VIRTUA MEDICAL GROUP, PA - - /2017098439 3/26/2017 $262.35 2017/2017 Loss   
10373 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY ATLAS SPINE Z27950/001239995 10/13/2015 $124.55 2015/2015 Loss   

10374 5/1/2017 PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES OF 
SOUTHERN NJ  $176.18        

INDEMNITY MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $88.09 2016/2016 Loss   

INDEMNITY MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $88.09 2015/2015 Loss   

10375 5/1/2017 MEDICAL ONLY EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OF NEW JERSEY P A - - /2017089227 12/3/2016 $428.63 2016/2016 Loss   
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account :   1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 7855199878  BURLINGTON CNTY JIF , 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF I, 6478283  COMMERCE BANK, 

N.A., 4122338809  WELLS FARGO   - Account
Processed Date: May 1, 2017 - May 31, 2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

10376 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CTR- VOORHEES LLC MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $63.00 2015/2015 Loss   
10377 5/1/2017 INDEMNITY ADVOCARE MORRIS COUNTY ORTHOPAEDICS Z40839/001253132 6/26/2016 $162.31 2016/2016 Loss   
10378 5/1/2017 QUALCARE, INC.  $1,458.00        

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017100664/
2017100666

4/22/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017100711 4/22/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017100664/
2017100664

4/22/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10379 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY MRO CORPORATION Z30453/001242537 11/22/2015 $48.00 2015/2015 Expense
10380 5/8/2017 MEDICAL ONLY I.C.U. INVESTIGATIONS, INC. - - /2017098392 1/16/2017 $525.00 2017/2017 Expense
10381 5/8/2017 BODILY INJURY [Expired] Brian K Zell, MD, LLC X89679/001201011 3/27/2014 $1,000.00 2014/2014 Expense
10382 5/8/2017 MEDICAL ONLY ATLANTIC SECURITY INTERNATL. MLT-X93684/001205332 6/16/2014 $126.50 2014/2014 Expense
10383 5/8/2017 MEDICAL ONLY NAGLE & ASSOCIATES, LLC - - /2017098392 1/16/2017 $807.00 2017/2017 Expense
10384 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY AFFANATO MARUT, LLC Z37789/001250034 4/20/2016 $197.00 2016/2016 Legal  
10385 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY CIOX Health, LLC Z30453/001242537 11/22/2015 $48.00 2015/2015 Expense
10386 5/8/2017 STONERIVER PHARMACY SOLUTIONS  $1,062.15        

INDEMNITY Z40839/001253132 6/26/2016 $358.91 2016/2016 Loss   

INDEMNITY Z12001/001223718 2/28/2015 $703.24 2015/2015 Loss   

10387 5/8/2017 PIETRAS, SARACINO, SMITH, & MEEK  $2,511.50        

INDEMNITY Z15990/001227828 3/31/2015 $1,103.00 2015/2015 Legal  

INDEMNITY X99453/001211009 9/7/2014 $532.50 2014/2014 Legal  

INDEMNITY X94202/001205758 6/23/2014 $218.00 2014/2014 Legal  

INDEMNITY X60525/001170924 4/3/2013 $658.00 2013/2013 Legal  

10388 5/8/2017 NEW JERSEY IME ASSOCIATES, LLC  $800.00        

INDEMNITY Z42687/001255000 7/30/2016 $700.00 2016/2016 Expense

INDEMNITY Z21880/001233855 7/13/2015 $100.00 2015/2015 Loss   

10389 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY JOSEPH KACZOREK - - /2017099773 4/10/2017 $1,792.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10390 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY SOUTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP - - /2017099403 4/6/2017 $1,058.79 2017/2017 Loss   
10391 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY SOUTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP - - /2017099403 4/6/2017 $105.88 2017/2017 Loss   
10392 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY SOUTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP - - /2017099403 4/6/2017 $105.88 2017/2017 Loss   
10393 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY WESTAMPTON TOWNSHIP Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $872.68 2016/2016 Loss   
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account :   1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 7855199878  BURLINGTON CNTY JIF , 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF I, 6478283  COMMERCE BANK, 

N.A., 4122338809  WELLS FARGO   - Account
Processed Date: May 1, 2017 - May 31, 2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

10394 5/8/2017 MEDICAL ONLY COOPER UNIVERSITY EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS P 
C Z49628/001264176 11/8/2016 $346.32 2016/2016 Loss   

10395 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY STRIVE PHYSICAL THERAPY AND SPORTS 
REHABILITATION LLC - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $63.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10396 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY SPRAINS, STRAINS & FRACTURES - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $20.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10397 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY SOUTH JERSEY RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES PA Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $15.46 2015/2015 Loss   
10398 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY TWIN BORO PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCS, Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $63.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10399 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY TARIQ S. SIDDIQI, MD - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $115.70 2017/2017 Loss   
10400 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY REHAB CONNECTION - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $440.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10401 5/8/2017 MEDICAL ONLY MERIDIAN HOSPITALS CORPORATION - - /2017099258 4/4/2017 $1,667.20 2017/2017 Loss   

10402 5/8/2017 MEDICAL ONLY EMERGENCY PHYSICIAN, ASSOCIATES OF SOUTH 
JERSEY, PC - - /2017097649 3/17/2017 $186.93 2017/2017 Loss   

10403 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY OUR LADY OF LOURDES MEDICAL CENTER - - /2017099773 4/10/2017 $928.42 2017/2017 Loss   
10404 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS Z34871/001247013 2/19/2016 $100.30 2016/2016 Loss   
10405 5/8/2017 VIRTUA MEDICAL GROUP, PA  $276.19        

INDEMNITY - - /2017099403 4/6/2017 $262.35 2017/2017 Loss   

INDEMNITY Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $13.84 2015/2015 Loss   

10406 5/8/2017 INDEMNITY LOURDES CARDIOLOGY SERVICES,  PC Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $132.10 2015/2015 Loss   
10407 5/8/2017 MEDICAL ONLY INSPIRA HEALTH NETWORK URGENT CARE PC - - /2017099009 3/31/2017 $175.86 2017/2017 Loss   
10408 5/8/2017 QUALCARE, INC.  $2,430.00        

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017101434 5/2/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017100999 4/26/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017100805 4/25/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017100921 4/25/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017100664/
2017100835

4/22/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10409 5/15/2017 INDEMNITY ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM SERVICES - - /2017099773 4/10/2017 $3.00 2017/2017 Expense
10410 5/15/2017 INDEMNITY Steven M. Raikin, MD Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $150.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10411 5/15/2017 POLICE PROF PI Rahneya Roberson and Karpf, Karpf & Cerutti, P.C., 
her Attorneys Z33469/001245595 7/26/2014 $10,000.00 2014/2014 Loss   

10412 5/15/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD CLIFF GRAY APPRAISAL SERVICE - - /2017101496 4/28/2017 $95.00 2017/2017 Expense
10413 5/15/2017 PIETRAS, SARACINO, SMITH, & MEEK  $1,151.00        
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account :   1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 7855199878  BURLINGTON CNTY JIF , 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF I, 6478283  COMMERCE BANK, 

N.A., 4122338809  WELLS FARGO   - Account
Processed Date: May 1, 2017 - May 31, 2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

INDEMNITY Z15055/001226825 12/29/2014 $1,003.50 2014/2014 Legal  

INDEMNITY X75208/001186073 10/14/2013 $147.50 2013/2013 Legal  

10414 5/15/2017 GL PROPERTY DAMAGE TROY FENN - - /2017097141 2/17/2017 $1,828.50 2017/2017 Loss   
10415 5/15/2017 INDEMNITY PETER DELAGARZA Z33679/001245810 2/1/2016 $999.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10416 5/15/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD BEVERLY CITY - - /2017101496 4/28/2017 $1,633.42 2017/2017 Loss   
10417 5/15/2017 INDEMNITY NORTH HANOVER TOWNSHIP Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $1,742.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10418 5/15/2017 INDEMNITY COASTAL SPINE, PC. Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $126.12 2016/2016 Loss   
10419 5/15/2017 MEDICAL ONLY SPRAINS, STRAINS & FRACTURES - - /2017092846 1/23/2017 $232.99 2017/2017 Loss   
10420 5/15/2017 TRENTON ORTHOPAEDIC GROUP PA  $1,625.54        

INDEMNITY - - /2017099773 4/10/2017 $1,314.29 2017/2017 Loss   

INDEMNITY Z36227/001248416 3/21/2016 $311.25 2016/2016 Loss   

10421 5/15/2017 INDEMNITY TWIN BORO PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCS, Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $252.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10422 5/15/2017 REHAB CONNECTION  $346.00        

INDEMNITY - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $68.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017092846 1/23/2017 $278.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10423 5/15/2017 MEDICAL ONLY OUR LADY OF LOURDES MEDICAL CENTER - - /2017099895 4/12/2017 $857.80 2017/2017 Loss   
10424 5/15/2017 INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CENTER, LLC Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $315.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10425 5/15/2017 INDEMNITY DEBORAH HEART AND LUNG CENTER Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $183.60 2015/2015 Loss   

10426 5/15/2017 MEDICAL ONLY PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES OF 
SOUTHERN NJ - - /2017092846 1/23/2017 $426.70 2017/2017 Loss   

10427 5/15/2017 MEDICAL ONLY COOPER UNIVERSITY RADIOLOGY, PC Z49628/001264176 11/8/2016 $25.20 2016/2016 Loss   
10428 5/15/2017 MEDICAL ONLY LOURDES IMAGING ASSOC, PA - - /2017099895 4/12/2017 $47.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10429 5/15/2017 QUALCARE, INC.  $1,944.00        

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017101895 5/8/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017101926 5/7/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017101955 5/5/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017101551 5/1/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10430 5/22/2017 POLICE PROF PI PARKER MCCAY Z33469/001245595 7/26/2014 $820.00 2014/2014 Legal  
10431 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY STATE SHORTHAND REPORTING SERV X96329/001207890 7/15/2014 $90.00 2014/2014 Expense
10432 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY I.C.U. INVESTIGATIONS, INC. - - /2017099403 4/6/2017 $1,400.00 2017/2017 Expense
10433 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY LEONARD, SCIOLLA, HUTCHISON, LEONARD & X96329/001207890 7/15/2014 $3,600.00 2014/2014 Loss   
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account :   1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 7855199878  BURLINGTON CNTY JIF , 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF I, 6478283  COMMERCE BANK, 
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Processed Date: May 1, 2017 - May 31, 2017
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Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All
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TINARI, LLP
10434 5/22/2017 MEDICAL ONLY RECORD REPRODUCTION SERVICES - - /2017098392 1/16/2017 $59.00 2017/2017 Expense
10435 5/22/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD LEO PETETTI, LLC. - - /2017098364 3/23/2017 $300.00 2017/2017 Expense
10436 5/22/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD THE DEWEESE LAW FIRM - - /2017090263 12/15/2016 $1,468.08 2016/2016 Legal  
10437 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY STONERIVER PHARMACY SOLUTIONS Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $256.60 2015/2015 Loss   
10438 5/22/2017 PIETRAS, SARACINO, SMITH, & MEEK  $2,301.40        

INDEMNITY Z21880/001233855 7/13/2015 $807.45 2015/2015 Legal  

INDEMNITY Z30071/001242159 11/10/2014 $379.50 2014/2014 Legal  

INDEMNITY X96329/001207890 7/15/2014 $1,114.45 2014/2014 Legal  

10439 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. Z30453/001242537 11/22/2015 $337.50 2015/2015 Legal  
10440 5/22/2017 BODILY INJURY [Expired] CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. X70290/001181047 8/13/2013 $1,056.00 2013/2013 Legal  
10441 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. Z34871/001247013 2/19/2016 $212.50 2016/2016 Legal  
10442 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY MICHAEL BOHN X96329/001207890 7/15/2014 $11,400.00 2014/2014 Loss   
10443 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY JOSEPH KACZOREK - - /2017099773 4/10/2017 $1,792.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10444 5/22/2017 GL PROPERTY DAMAGE GARY GARDNER Z34182/001246312 1/2/2016 $2,305.85 2016/2016 Loss   
10445 5/22/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD WESTAMPTON TOWNSHIP - - /2017090263 12/15/2016 $1,000.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10446 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY WESTAMPTON TOWNSHIP Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $872.68 2016/2016 Loss   
10447 5/22/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD MOUNT LAUREL TOWNSHIP - - /2017098364 3/23/2017 $63,591.66 2017/2017 Loss   
10448 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY TRENTON ORTHOPAEDIC GROUP PA Z36227/001248416 3/21/2016 $109.98 2016/2016 Loss   
10449 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY TWIN BORO PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCS, Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $252.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10450 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY HAND SURGERY AND REHABILITATION CENTER 
OF NEW JERSEY Z45983/001258311 10/4/2016 $68.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10451 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY TARIQ S. SIDDIQI, MD - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $115.70 2017/2017 Loss   
10452 5/22/2017 REHAB CONNECTION  $440.00        

INDEMNITY - - /2017099403 4/6/2017 $140.00 2017/2017 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $140.00 2017/2017 Loss   

INDEMNITY Z37789/001250034 4/20/2016 $160.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10453 5/22/2017 U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP OF NEW 
JERSEY, P.C.  $240.00        

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017094473 2/10/2017 $120.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017094269 2/6/2017 $120.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10454 5/22/2017 MEDICAL ONLY OUR LADY OF LOURDES MEDICAL CENTER MLT-2017100510/ 4/19/2017 $1,200.49 2017/2017 Loss   
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account :   1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 7855199878  BURLINGTON CNTY JIF , 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF I, 6478283  COMMERCE BANK, 

N.A., 4122338809  WELLS FARGO   - Account
Processed Date: May 1, 2017 - May 31, 2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

2017100511
10455 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY PONZIO ORTHOPEDICS,, PC - - /2017099403 4/6/2017 $161.74 2017/2017 Loss   
10456 5/22/2017 INDEMNITY VIRTUA MEDICAL GROUP, PA Z42838/001255153 8/2/2016 $56.21 2016/2016 Loss   
10457 5/22/2017 MEDICAL ONLY INSPIRA HEALTH NETWORK URGENT CARE PC - - /2017099009 3/31/2017 $175.46 2017/2017 Loss   
10458 5/22/2017 MEDICAL ONLY ATLANTICARE URGENT CARE PHYSICIANS - - /2017100711 4/22/2017 $263.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10459 5/22/2017 QUALCARE, INC.  $972.00        

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017102452 5/12/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017102323 5/10/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10460 5/26/2017 INDEMNITY STATE OF NEW JERSEY Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $3.00 2016/2016 Expense
10461 5/26/2017 INDEMNITY THE DEWEESE LAW FIRM Z00696/001212273 9/23/2014 $365.00 2014/2014 Expense
10462 5/26/2017 MEDICAL ONLY STRIVE PHYSICAL THERAPY AND SPORTS REHAB - - /2017098392 1/16/2017 $64.00 2017/2017 Expense
10463 5/26/2017 INDEMNITY JAMES EVERETT Z44974/001257299 9/14/2016 $2,842.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10464 5/26/2017 INDEMNITY TROY CHENIER X96603/001208170 7/24/2014 $1,101.20 2014/2014 Loss   
10465 5/26/2017 INDEMNITY DAVID HERNANDEZ MLT-Z16537/001228378 4/24/2015 $979.20 2015/2015 Loss   
10466 5/26/2017 INDEMNITY NORTH HANOVER TOWNSHIP Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $1,742.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10467 5/26/2017 INDEMNITY VIRTUA WEST JERSEY HEALTH, INC. Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $1,551.00 2015/2015 Loss   
10468 5/26/2017 INDEMNITY TWIN BORO PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCS, Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $63.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10469 5/26/2017 OUR LADY OF LOURDES MEDICAL CENTER  $2,418.22        

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017100664/
2017100666

4/22/2017 $756.02 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017100664/
2017100664

4/22/2017 $756.02 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017100510/
2017100510

4/19/2017 $906.18 2017/2017 Loss   

10470 5/26/2017 MEDICAL ONLY PONZIO ORTHOPEDICS,, PC - - /2017100711 4/22/2017 $80.08 2017/2017 Loss   
10471 5/26/2017 VIRTUA MEDICAL GROUP, PA  $1,097.10        

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017101434 5/2/2017 $166.95 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017101551 5/1/2017 $166.95 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017100805 4/25/2017 $262.35 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017100921 4/25/2017 $166.95 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017100664/
2017100835

4/22/2017 $166.95 2017/2017 Loss   
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account :   1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 7855199878  BURLINGTON CNTY JIF , 1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF I, 6478283  COMMERCE BANK, 

N.A., 4122338809  WELLS FARGO   - Account
Processed Date: May 1, 2017 - May 31, 2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017100664/
2017100666

4/22/2017 $166.95 2017/2017 Loss   

10472 5/26/2017 MEDEXPRESS URGENT CARE- NEW JERSEY, INC  $432.80        

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017100999 4/26/2017 $160.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2017100510/
2017100511

4/19/2017 $160.00 2017/2017 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017100374 4/18/2017 $112.80 2017/2017 Loss   

10473 5/26/2017 MEDICAL ONLY MEDEXPRESS URGENT CARE-NEW JERSEY INC. - - /2017100374 4/18/2017 $160.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10474 5/26/2017 INDEMNITY MIDWEST MEDICAL DME ENTERPRISES Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $600.00 2016/2016 Loss   

Total for BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. $175,874.49 Total for BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. $175,874.49

Number of Checks: 125 First Check Number: 10350
Number of Payments: 198 Last Check Number: 10474

Expense Payments: $6,458.50

Legal Payments: $10,692.48

Loss Payments: $158,723.51

Run Date: 6/3/2017 21:05:54 Run by: Joshua Petro BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. Reporting System: RiskConsole V1 Page 7 of 7
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

BILL LIST  - JUNE 2017

Payee FY 2017 FY 2016 JIF Appropriation Description

1 PERMA 6,667.25 Prof Services/Admin. Consultant April, May, June 2017 Fees

2 The Actuarial Advantage 10,489.00 Prof Services/Administration April 2017 Fees

3 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 28,398.00 Prof Services/Administration June 2017 Fees

4 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 463.12 Misc/Postage/Copies/Faxes May 2017 postage/copies expenses

5 The DeWeese Law Firm, P.C. 5,417.00 Prof Services/Attorney June 2017 Fees

6 Qual-Lynx 16,414.00 Prof Services/Claims Admin. June 2017 Fees

7 Brenda Smith 360.00 Misc/Recording Secretary June 2017 Fees

8 J. A. Montgomery Risk Control Services 9,841.00 Prof Services/Safety Director June 2017 Fees

9 Tom Tontarski 894.00 Prof Services/Treasurer June 2017 Fees

10 Conner Strong & Buckelew 633.00 Prof Services/Underwriting Mgr June 2017 Fees

11 Conner Strong & Buckelew 163.47 Misc/Meeting Expense/Dinner Mtg

Refreshments for JIF regional training 5/25/17; 

Roadway, sign and walkway program

12 Conner Strong & Buckelew 1,042.00 Misc/Performance Bond (TPA)

Policy#B6024103; 5/1/17-5/1/18; Ex Dir, Treasurer 

and QL

13 Joyce Media 225.00 Misc/JIF Website June 2017 Fees

14 Debby Schiffer 2,421.00 Wellness Program June 2017 Fees

15 Bowman & Company, LLP 4,275.00 Prof Services/Payroll Auditor #76776; Final installment for WC audit

16 Bowman & Company, LLP 13,881.00 Prof Services/Auditor #76784; Final installment for 12/31/16 audit

17 EXIGIS LLC 4,004.00 Exposure Data Mgmt System 2 of 2 project fees; upload photos for property

18 Iron Mountain 58.30 Misc/Record Retention Service

#NWG1516 Storage 6/1-6/30; Service 4/26-

5/23/17

19 Township of Medford 760.34 Wellness Program 5/23/17 wellness fair items

20 Mount Laurel Township 1,046.25 Wellness Program Wellness breakfast and chair massages

21 Richard Brook 1,187.51 Misc/PRIMA/AGRIP Hotel/expenses for PRIMA

22 Dennis Gonzalez 327.18 Misc/PRIMA/AGRIP Airfare for PRIMA

23 TOTAL $95,086.42 $13,881.00

JIF BILL LIST TOTAL $108,967.42
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Date:  June 1, 2017 
 
To:  Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
 
From:  Commissioner Jack 
 
Subject:  June MEL Report 
 
Carol Byrne:  Fund Chairman and Executive Director presented Carol Byrne with flowers 
and an engraved silver plate in appreciation of her services to the JIFs and the MEL.  
Executive Director said Carol has been one of the longest serving Fund Commissioners and 
has served as the Bergen JIF Safety Committee Chair since 1990 and the MEL’s Safety & 
Education Committee Chair since 2009.   
 
Year-end Financial Reports:  Fund Auditor submitted and reviewed the Audit Report as of 
December 31, 2016 noting the Fund’s statutory surplus stands at $27,248,970.      Auditor 
said there was one finding:  one TPA did not have a Service Organization Control (SOC) 
Report; and a recommendation that the TPA resolve disparity between the summary and 
detail report.   Auditor said the Fund is in excellent financial condition.  Fund Auditor may 
make an adjustment to increase the Fund’s share of the Residual Claim Fund surplus based 
on efforts to confirm excess workers’ compensation receivable amounts.   
 
Actuary submitted and reviewed the Valuation Report as of December 31, 2016 and said 
reserves decreased compared to this time last year resulting from continued improvements in 
workers’ compensation claims experience.   

 
Audit Committee: Committee met on March 23rd to review the Internal Audits on Claims, 
Reinsurance, Underwriting, Treasury & Accounting, Contracts and EDP.   A summary of the 
Internal Audits is attached for information.  

 
Management Committee: Committee met on April 26th.   Board of Fund Commissioners 
accepted the Audit Committee’s recommendation to include a Servicing Organization 
Controls (SOC II), or equivalent, in the Fund’s Request for Qualifications form for Third 
Party Administrators.   

 
The Fund Attorney has drafted a Liability Alert concerning outdated Municipal Sign 
Ordinances.  Board accepted recommendation for the MEL retain special counsel to draft an 
updated model ordinance. 

Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund  

      9 Campus Drive – Suite 216 
      Parsippany, NJ 07054  
      Tel  (201) 881-7632 
       Fax (201) 881-7633 
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Fund Attorney said he has completed a draft of the Zoning and Planning Board training 
program and will be reviewing it with the Executive Director before finalizing.   
 
Executive Director reported that the Underwriting Manager is working with QBE Specialty 
Insurance (carrier for POLEPL) to get a program to offer optional excess land use coverage 
as respects to the POL/EPL policy.   Once QBE Specialty completes, a bulletin will be 
distributed to members.   
 
Public Officials/Employment Practices Liability Run-off: Board of Commissioners 
adopted a Resolution to add claims administrator to the Fund’s contract with Fund Attorney 
to assume the claims handling of the Public Officials/Employment Practices run-out of 
approximately ten open claims for a fee of $15,000 for the period of June 1 through 
December 31, 2017.   
 
Coverage Committee: Committee met on May 1st and submitted minutes of the meeting.  
Committee Chairman said the Committee is discussing Quasi-Municipal Entities, Shared 
Services Professional Liability, Certificates of Insurance wording; Valuations for Fire 
Department Vehicles, First Party coverage for Underground Piping; Crime Coverage for 
Non-Employees; Statutory Bond Underwriting Guidelines. Coverage Committee did not 
make any recommendations at this time.   
 
 
Legislative Committee: Committee met on May 2nd and distributed minutes of that meeting.  
Committee Chairman said the bill the MEL supports on expanding investments opportunities 
has yet to be posted for a vote in the assembly.   
 
The National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) must be reauthorized by September. Fund 
Attorney has drafted the attached resolution that we have distributed to local JIFs and their 
members asking them to support efforts to reauthorize – which is not expected to be passed 
easily.  AGRIP has also agreed to issue an alert to its member pools.   The Board adopted a 
resolution to support legislative action.   
 
Marketing Committee: Committee met on March 24th and April 28th; enclosed are the 
minutes of those meetings along with the Action Plan.   Committee will meet again on June 
8th.  

 
Safety & Education Committee: Committee met on April 7th; enclosed are the minutes of 
that meeting. Chairman Landolfi appointed Commissioner Bernard Rutkowski, NJUA JIF, to 
succeed Carol Byrne as Safety & Education Committee Chair , who retired as of June 1st.   
 
Board accepted the Committee’s recommendation and approved of expenditure not to exceed 
$8,000 to upgrade the MEL Media Library to include training in DVD formats.  

 
Risk Management Information/Operating System:  At the April 26th Management 
Committee meeting, the Fund Chairman was authorized to sign the Fund’s contract with 
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Origami.  Both the Statement of Work and contract negotiations have been completed and 
the contract has been executed.  The project is now underway.   
 
RCF Report: The RCF met just prior to the MEL meeting and adopted a resolution 
accepting local member transfers of Fund year 2013 liabilities. The MEL Board adopted a 
Resolution to transfer Fund year 2013 open liabilities to the RCF.   

 
MEL/MRHIF Educational Seminar: 150 people attended the MEL/MRHIF Educational 
Seminar on April 21st. We expect to reserve the same venue for next year.  

 
MEL Risk Management Consultant Accreditation Program: The MEL instituted a 
program to recognize the MEL’s numerous experienced RMCs and train new staff. Forty-
seven producers attended the first northern location class held on May 19th. We have 33 
registered for the first southern class scheduled for June 2nd.   

 
Request for Qualification (RFQs): Executive Director is in the process of preparing for the 
issuance of RFQs for professionals for the 2018-2020 contract term and will work with Fund 
Attorney where applicable. 

 
2017 Financial Disclosures: Commissioners are required to complete the online filing of 
Financial Disclosure forms as a MEL JIF Commissioner, as well as, any municipal related 
positions that require filing.  While the LFB has no statutory authority to extend the filing 
deadline, due to the delay in opening the 2017 FDS system for filers, the LFB is expected to 
delay enforcement of the statutory deadline until May 30, 2017. As of 5/25/17 all but two 
MEL Board of Fund Commissioners have completed the filing. 
 
Claims Committee: The Claims Review Committee met in March and May and is scheduled 
to meet immediately following the Board meeting.  Minutes of the March and May meetings 
are enclosed under separate cover. 
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June 1, 2017 
 
Memo to:  Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund  
 
From:   Commissioner Matchett 
 
Re:   Topics Discussed at the RCF June Meeting 

 
Auditor and Actuary Year-End Reports: The draft Audit Report as of December 31, 2016 and 
Actuarial Analysis and Loss Adjustment Reserves report were presented for review. 
 
Fund Auditor reported he is working on outstanding issue with the MEL’s reinsurer Genesis that 
would materially improve the net position of the fund; once confirmation is received the audit 
will be finalized.  
 
Mr. Grubb said excess workers’ compensation payments for claims transferred to the RCF are 
made consistently, but can span decades until the retention limit is met and the corresponding 
reimbursements are issued. Mr. Grubb publicly acknowledged efforts by Cate Kiernan, Deputy 
Executive Director, and reported the receivables for 59 claims to be approximately $6.9 million. 
Mr. Grubb said remediation is already in place since the MEL has contracted with Origami to 
develop a risk management/claims information system for 2018, which would have flagged this 
issue. In addition, Qual-Lynx’s transfer to IVOS now provides reports to track these payments. 
  
Fund Auditor referred to the Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net 
Position (Exhibit B) of the audit and noted that the fund’s net position improved by $3.9 million.   
 
Fund Auditor said is the audit noted the standard annual recommendation:  

1) The Residual Legacy Account (Fund Years 1995-2004) and specific fund years for 
workers’ compensation, liability, property, and faithful performance bond experienced a 
deficit caused by paid claims and loss reserves in excess of the projected amounts used 
to establish the budget.  

Fund Auditor said this is an annual finding since the lines of coverage that experience deficits vary 
as reserves are liquidated.  Fund Auditor noted that the RCF has not assessed members for these 
deficits and the corrective action from management is to instead monitor fund position and reserve 
changes quarterly.  
 
Following the report the Board approved the draft year-end financials as presented subject to 
confirmation of the outstanding receivable issue, adopted resolution 9-17 and executed the group 
affidavit indicating that members of the Executive Committee have read the general comments 
section of the audit report.  
 

     Municipal Excess Liability Residual Claims Fund  

      9 Campus Drive – Suite 216 
       Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 
          Tel  (201) 881-7632 
       Fax (201) 881-7633 
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Fund Actuary reviewed the Actuarial Analysis and Loss Adjustment Reserves as of December 31, 
2016 and reported the total reserves stand at $82 million with $13 million in Incurred But Not 
Reserved (IBNR). No action was necessary as this report was provided for information.  
 
Claim Transfers: Executive Director reported that all members of the RCF Fund will be asked 
to adopt resolutions at their June/July meetings to transfer their 2013 claim liabilities to the RCF.  
Assessments to local JIFs will be determined by the valuation as of June 30, 2017. The Board 
voted to accept local JIF transfers of fund year 2013 outstanding claim liabilities. Enclosed as part 
of this report is the claims transfer resolution for local funds to adopt. 

 
2017 Fiscal Management Plan - Amendment: Executive Director reported the Fund Attorney 
expects to hire Kathie Tyler-Schohl to manage the remaining open POL/EPL claims as she has 
vast experience and knowledge of those claims prior to retiring from Qual-Lynx. Executive 
Director said it would be appropriate to amend Section II of 2017 Fiscal Management Plan, 
which noted the Claims Account signatories, to include both the Fund Attorney and Kathie 
Tyler-Schohl. The Board adopted resolution 10-17 amending the 2017 Fiscal Management Plan. 
 
2017 Financial Disclosures: Executive Director reported all Commissioners & Fund Professionals 
completed their filings by the May 30th deadline. 

 
Claims Committee: The Claims Review Committee met in March, May and the morning of the 
Commissioner’s meeting. The next Claims Review Committee meeting is tentatively scheduled for 
July 5, 2017 at 9:00AM in Marlton and video-conference and will be confirmed. The Claims 
Review Committee is also scheduled to meet September 7, 2016 at 9:00AM at the Forsgate Country 
Club. 

 
Next Meeting: The next meeting of the RCF will be Wednesday September 6, 2017 at 10:30 AM at 
the Forsgate Country Club in Jamesburg, NJ. 
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RESOLUTION NO. _____ 
OF THE 

__________________ JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
TO TRANSFER TO 

MUNICIPAL EXCESS LIABILITY RESIDUAL CLAIMS FUND 
 
WHEREAS, the Municipal Excess Liability Residual Claims Fund was organized pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 40A:10-36, et seq., to provide residual risk coverage to its member joint insurance funds; 
and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Fund Commissioners of the ____________________ Joint Insurance 
Fund determined that membership in the Residual Claims Fund is in the best interest of the member 
local units and joined the Residual Claims Fund. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Fund Commissioners of the 
____________________________ Joint Insurance Fund does hereby resolve and agree to transfer 
the following residual risks. 
 
Fund Year   Lines of Coverage   Member Fund S.I.R. 
 
 
2013       WC/GL/AL & PROPERTY    Varies 
 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the actual transfer of claim liabilities to the Municipal Excess 
Liability Residual Claims Fund shall be based upon the following formula: 
 
   Case Reserves and IBNR as of 6/30/17 
 
 
         
________________________ 
JOINT INSURANCE FUND    Attest: 
 
 
  
 
Chairperson       Secretary 
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 Risk Management Fund  

      9 Campus Drive, Suite 216 
      Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 
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DATE:  June 1, 2017 
 
TO:  Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
   
FROM: Commissioner Jack 
 
SUBJECT: Summary of Topics Discussed at E-JIF Meeting  
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
AUDITOR YEAR-END REPORTS – Mr. Jones of Nisivoccia & Company reviewed the 
audit report as of December 31, 2016. The Auditor said the Fund is in excellent financial 
condition. The report contained no recommendations.  Following his review of the audit, the 
Executive Board adopted Resolution #18-17 approving the Year-End Financials and 
executed the Group Affidavit.  
 
ACTUARIAL IBNR ESTIMATES – The EJIF Actuary gave a verbal report on the actuarial 
IBNR estimates for the E-JIF valued as of March 31, 2017.  
 
RFQ PROCESS- A motion was passed authorizing the Executive Director to release Requests 
for Qualifications for Fund Professionals for the period of January 1, 2018 through December 
31, 2020.   
 
REVISED BUDGET- The revised 2017 budget was included in the agenda.  The revisions 
reflect members that are no longer with the local JIFs and new members added to the local JIFs 
for 2017.  A motion was passed approving the revisions to the 2017 budget. 
 
LEGISLATIVE AGENT RFQ - The Executive Director issued an RFQ for the position of 
legislative agent with a return date of March 29, 2017.   There was one response received.  The 
responding firm was Princeton Public Affairs Group. A motion was passed awarding a 1 year 
contract to Princeton Public Affairs Group for the position of Fund Legislative Agent.      
 
2017 BILLINGS- The first assessment installment was sent to our member JIFs in January.   
The second installment billings will be distributed next month.  
 
NEXT MEETING- The next meeting of the EJIF is scheduled for September 6, 2017 at the 
Forsgate CC, Jamesburg. 
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